STATE OF MICHIGAN

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS ON

* *k k k%

In themetter of the gpplication of
MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES for
authority toincresseitsratesfor
natural gas service and for other relief.

Cas=No. U-10960

At the March 27, 1997 meeting of the Michigan Public Service Commissionin Langng, Michigan.

PRESENT: Hon. John G. Strand, Charman
Hon. John C. Shea, Commissoner
Hon. David A. Svanda, Commissoner

OPINION AND ORDER

I.

HISTORY OF PROCEEDINGS

Michigan Gas Utilities (MGU), adivison of UtiliCorp United Inc. (UtiliCorp), isapublic utility engaged
inthe sde, distribution, and transpartation of naturd gas, and sarves approximeately 138,000 customersin
mare than 50 cities and villages and 93 townships located in the southern and western portions of the lower
peninsulaof Michigan.

UtiliCorp, which isbased in Kansas City, Missouri, has eight operating divis ons and provides gas or
dectric sarvicein @ ght states, British Columbia, and New Zedand.  UtiliCorp a so holds numerous
subsdiariesthat operate pipeline sysems and provide ges brokering, gppliance repair, and avariety of other

Savices.



On Octaber 31, 1995, MGU filed an application, testimony, and supporting exhihits, requesting authority
toincresseitsratesfor naturd gas sarvice by $10,547,752, which was | ater reduced to $6,377,000", and
finally reduced to $5,229,000%.

Pursuant to due natice, aprehearing conference was held before Admini trative Law Judge Robert E.
Hallenshead (ALJ) on December 11, 1995. At that time, the AL J recognized the Association of Businesses
Advocating Tariff Equity (ABATE), North Sar Sted Company (North Sar), Alchem Aluminum, Inc.,
(Alchem)®, Attorney Generd Frank J. Kelley (Attorney Generd), and the Commission Saff (Staf), in
addtion toMGU, as partiestorthis case.

The partiesfiled direct, supplementd, rebuttd, and surrebuttal testimony. Evidentiary hearings
commenced on March 25, 1996 and concluded on June 21, 1996. Therecord consigts of 16 volumestotaing
2,666 pages and 119 exhibits that were admitted into evidence’

The parties submitted briefsand reply briefson July 15 and 30, 1996, respectively. On August 29, 1996,
the ALJissued his Proposa for Decison (PFD), in which he recommended that the Commission authorize a
rateincresse of $2,077,000.

On September 16, 1996, MGU, ABATE, and the Staff fil ed exceptions to the PFD. On September 30,
1996, MGU, ABATE, the Attorney Generd, and the St filed repliesto exceptions.

II.

TEST YEAR

'MQGU'sreply brief, p. 35.
MGU’ s exceptions, p. 39.

3Thesefirg three parties presented aunified position and were represented by the same counsdl.
Thisorder will refer tothese parties as ABATE, unless otherwise nated.

“The ALJrejected Exhibit S-17 because it wasincorporated intotal within another exhibit. See4
Tr. 349.

Page 2
U-10960



In eech rate proceading, the Commission must i dentify an gppropriate tet year asa bads for evaluating
the utility’ srate base, capitd codts, revenues, and expenses to determine whether exigting rates should be
dtered. Thismethodol ogy beginswith booked amounts for an higtoricd period, which are then adjusted for
known and measurable changesthat are reasonably expected to occur prior to and during the projected test
yed.

MGU proposed the 12-month period ended May 31, 1995 asitshistorical period. Its projected test year
isthe 12-month period ending May 31, 1997. Noneof theparties oljected The Commission acoegpts MGU' s

proposed test year.

I11.

RATE BASE

A utility’ srate base isthe investment upon which a utility is given an opportunity to earn its authorized
rateof reurn. 1tisequa tothecapta investedin plant, less accumulaed depreciation, plus working capital.

Initsrevised testimony and exhibits, MGU proposed anet utility plant (capitd invested less deprecia
tion) of $118,092,000 and working capitd of $21,552,000, for atotd rate base of $139,643,000.° The Stdf's
proposal reduced net plant to $116,799,000 and working capita to $16,002,000, for atota proposad rate base
of $132,801,000.°

The ALJrecommended thet the Commission adopt most of the Staff’ s adjustments and use arate base of

$132,915,000 for this proceeding.

Net Utility Plant

°See Exhibit A-8, Schedule B-1.
°See Exhibit S-77, Schedule B-1.

Page 3
U-10960



The ALJ noted that the Staff proposed three adjustmentsto MGU' s gross plant and related accunulated
depreci ation amounts. Theonly adjustment that MGU contestsiis the proposed remova from rate base of
$1,317,227 rdlated to MGU'’ s Area Expansion Program (AEP).

The Commission first gpproved MGU's AEP in the March 11, 1986 order in Case No. U-8335 to provide
MGU with an optiond method of financing main extensons. This program provided new cusomerswith the
option to pay for main extensons (including carrying costs) over athree- to five-year period through a
surcharge on gas usage, rather than requiring construction cogs to be pad before gas service commenced.

The St saudit for this case refl ected that MGU implemented AEP surcharges based onits projection
of thenumber of cusomers that would take service from the extension rather than the number of cusomers
that had actually signed acontract todo so. The Staff argued that MGU' sfalureto fdlow RuleB7.3of its
sandard ruesinitstariffsled to substantid underdatements o the gppropriate surcharge to new cugomers
and to subsaquent undercollections of contributionsinaid of congruction. Roger A. Lamb of the Commis-
son'sGas Divison tedtified that someof the AEP accounts showed an incresse over the amount that was
origindly recorded, which meant that those accounts were not even recovering enough to cover the carrying
charges.

The Saff took the pasition that the AEPwas not intended to shift the costs of constructing new mainsto
ratepayersin generd, but wasintended to provide customers seeking new service an aternative financing
mechanism. The Staff argued thet ratepayers should not be requi red to compensate the company for
undercollections resulting fromitsfalureto follow the AEPrules.

MGU took the position that projections and edimates of the number of cusomers and thar usage are
inherent inthe AEPrules. 1t asserted that the Commission has previoudly approved the use of estimatesto

cdculate surcharges. MGU assarted that the Staff’ s proposed adjustment disdlows costs associated with used

Page4
U-10960



and useful plant that was reasonably and prudently congtructed, and is premeture for AEPs that are not yet
terminated.

The ALJ concluded that the costs associated with MGU’ s new customer additions under its AEP rules
should not be borne by ratepayersin generd. Thus, he recommended that the Commission removethe
unrecovered cogts of extending service under MGU' s AEP by adopting the Staff’ s proposed adjustmernt to net
plant.

Initsexceptions MGU arguesthat the ALJ sinterpretation of the AEP rulesisflawed and his cond uson
should bergected. MGU explainsthat when an AEP areais established, the total amount of customer
contribution for construction is cd culated and booked as adebit to acoountsreceivable with an equal credit to
the plant account. MGU daesthat, had it fol lowed the Staff’ s suggestion to calcul ae the surcharge based on
actua sgned contracts, the debit to accounts rece vable and the corresponding credit might or might not be
larger. Thus, MGU argues, the Staff’ s position that plant balances are overdtated is not correct.

Further, MGU argues, the ALJ sinterpretation of the AEP rulesis not consistent with industry practice,
which uses customer projections for implementing AEPs. It points out that the Commnission’ s order
authorizing the AEP does not expresdy require thet the surcharge be cd culated using the actual number of
cugomerssigning contracts Moreover, MGU argues, the recently approved cugomer atachment program,
which replaced the AEP, uses projectionsfor determining customer contributions.

MGU further arguesthat the adjustment ispremature because, of the 40 AEP areas compl eted by MGU,
30 terminated early because MGU projected correctly or took stepsto improve performance. MGU dates that
the AEP rules adlow the compeny to adjust the surcharge, add new customersto an AEP areg, or target an
AEP aeatoincrease sdes. According to MGU, the adjustment recommended by the PFD isfor areasfor
which MGU has nat yet taken these geps. 1t “has nat sought toindude in base rates unrecovered costs

because it remainsto be determined what, if any, costs are unrecovered.” MGU’sexceptions p. 11

Page5
U-10960



Moreover, MGU argues, requiring sharehol dersto bear the cogts of undercoll ected AEP aress isnot
symmetrical, because overcollected amounts from AEPs are subject to refund.

Accordingto MGU, the Commission’ sfinding that an ex parte order wias gopropriatein Case No. U-
8335, because approving the AEP would not increase current customers' rates, refl ected a finding concerning
the immediate impact on rates. MGU argues that the Commission’ s finding does not preclude a later
determination that these cogts may be recovered through bese rates.

Moreover, MGU argues, adopti ng the Staff’ s poditi on requi res the company to know how meny
customerswill sign acontract before it can calculae the charges far which customerswill beasked to
contract. MGU saysthat actud number of cusomers and cogts are i nterdependent; cusomers will not Sgn
contracts until they know whet they will be required to pay. MGU arguesthat because the AEP rules
expresdy cdl for projectionsfor costs of the extension and the annua customer consumption, both of which
will vary fromthe actud data, it is aso reasonable to project the number of cugomers. Inthe company’s
view, ratepayers may reasonady be asked to pay for the benefit of spreading thecost of service over alarger
volume of sales.

The Saff respondsthat the ALJ reasonably adjusted net plant to reflect contributionsin aid of congtruc-
tion thet should have been cdllected from new cugomers attaching to MGU' s sysem. In answer to MGU' s
argument that its recently gpproved new customer atachment program supportsits position, the Staff states
that the new program has its own rues, which are different than those a issue here.

The Saff arguesthat the Commission’ s recognition that al customers would benefit from new customer
additions does nat shift the responsibility for payment away from new customers. The Staff further argues
that the March 11, 1986 ex parte order in Case No. U-8335 did not olviate MGU s responghility to collect
contributions for new construction from AEP paticipants. Findly, the Siaff argues, MGU made no effort to

quartify any benefitsto ratepayersin genera fromthe AEP projects.

Pege 6
U-10960



The Commission finds tha the costs associated with MGU’ s AEP should nat beborne by ratepayersin

generd. IntheMarch 11, 1986 order in Case No. U-8335, the Commission noted:

MGU representsthat itsproposa is consstent with the current Rule 14 in thet nocods are

shifted between new and old customers. Ingtead, as appropriate, new customers are given

the option of paying their main extenson charges (plus carrying costs) over athree- to five-

year period bassd upontheir actud consumption of natura gas rather than pay those charges

prior to recelving gas service.
Orde, pp. 3-4. The AEPwas not intended to alter theamount of construction costs recovered fromnemy
connecting cusomers. Inthislight, MGU s argument concerning (unquantifi ed) benefitsto raiepayersfrom
AEPRsisirrdevant.

The Commission further rgjects MGU'’ s argument that it must know the exact surchargeamount before it
can expect to obtain new customers. MGU should be able to estimete the surcharge based on aprior survey
of likely partidpantsinthearea. That estimate can then be shared with potentia customersbeforethey Sgna
contract with the understanding thet theactud surcharge may bemoreor less

Findly, the Commission finds that the provison for estimating customers pursuant to MGU' s new
cugomer attachment rules does not suppart the company’ s position. Thoserulesare not at issue here.
Moreover, the Commission’s order gpproving the new customer attachment rules notes that they condtitute a
sgnificant change from thethen current practice. See June 5, 1995 order in Case No. U-10745.

For dl of these reasons, the Commission concludes that the AL Jproperly adopted the Staff’s adjugments

to net plart.

Working Capitd

Working capitd iscommonly defined as current assets|ess current lighilities. Current assatsindude
cash, accounts recei vable, and gasinventory in gorage, among other things. Current lighilitiesindude

acoounts payable, dividends payabl e, accrued taxes, and accrued interest, among other things. For ratemaking

Page 7
U-10960



purposes, deferred debits and credits are also refl ected in working capitd . Generdly, working capitd isthe
amount of investment necessary to bri dge the gap between the payment of autility’ s expenses and receipt of
revenues fromthe uility’ s customers.

Using the Commission-agpproved ba ance sheet method, MGU ca cul ated itsworking capitd component
of rate baseto be $21,552,000. The Staff made several adjustments to MGU' s proposal to arrive a working
capitd of $16,002,000. The ALJconcludedthat dl of the Saff' sadjustments shoul d be edopted. MGU
exceptstothe ALJ s condus ons regarding thetrestment of AEPrelaed accounts materia and supply costs

attributed to MG Ventures (an MGU éffiliate), and manufactured gas plant cleanup cods.

1. AEPAccaunts

Initsexceptions, MGU argues that the AL Jerred when he determined thet $4,317,000 in acoounts
receivable related to the AEP should be removed fromworking capital because those accounts bear interest
andinclusion would alow double recovery of interest on the same capitd. MGU aso exceptstothe ALJ s
determination that $784,000 should be removed fromtheliabilities portion of working capita for deferred
interest onthe AEP.

MGU arguesthat the record denondrates that these accounts are not interest bearing because MGU has
ceased recording interest income onthem. Therefore, MGU argues, the accounts should nat be excluded
fromworking capitd. However, if the Commisson determines otherwise, MGU argues, acorresponding
adjustment to the company’ srate of return shoud aso be mede

Inits repliesto exceptions, the Saff arguesthat the ALJ properly excluded the interest-bearing AEP
acoountsrecaivable fromworking capital. The Staff agrees that ceasing to record interest on these accauntsis
probably appropri ate given the “fictitious customer accounts MGU created under its erroneousinterpretation

of the AEPrules” Saff’srepliesto exceptions, p. 6. However, the Saff insststha MGU'’ s decisonwith

Pege 8
U-10960



regard to those accounts does not render the remaining AEP accounts receivable no longer interest bearing,
because AEP customers are required to pay interes in accordance with the AEPrules.

Additiondly, the Saff dates thet itsremova of deferred interest accounts is consisent with, and
bdances theexclusion of AEP accountsreceivable framworking capita. The Staff condudes thet its
adjustment to working capita related to the AEP accountsis reasonable.

The Commission finds that MGU' s exception shoud be rgected. The portion of the accounts for which
MGU has ceasad recording interest should be exd uded from rates, consistent with the exd us on of the AEP

acoounts fromrate base,

2. MG Ventures Maerids and Supplies

The ALJincluded $114,000 for materid sand supplies rel ated to operations of MG Veatures. MGU
agreesthat whether thisaddition to working capitd isappropriaeturns on whether revenuesfromn MG
Ventures areincduded in net operaing income. MGU takes the podition thet the Commission should indude
both or neither. For reesons more fully discussed in the net operdting income section of thisorder, the

Commission concludes thet the $114,000 should remainin working capital .

3. Manufactured Gas Plant Cleanup

MGU arguesthat the ALJimproperly disall owed from working capita $1,345,000 related to d esnup
codts for manufactured gas plant Stes. MGU datesthat the costs are reasonable and highly likdy to be
incurred. MGU agreesthat the resol uti on of the manufactured gas Site costs will determine the outcome of
thisissue. For the reasons discussed in the net operding income section of thisorder, the Commission finds

that the ALJ s determination onthisissueis ocorrect.

Page9
U-10960



Conduson
Cong stent with the discussion above, the Commission concludes that the ALJ s recommended rate base

of $132,915,000 should be adopted.

Iv.

RATE OF RETURN

Tocdaulae MGU' srevenue requirement, it is necessary to determinetherate of returnto be goplied to
theutility srae base Therae of return iscomputed as the weighted average cost of theutility’ s capitd,
which requiresa determination of the percentage of its capital Sructureattributebleto each sourceof capital,

aswd | asthe cost of each source.

Capitd Sructure

The ALJ determined that, for purposes of thisrate case, the Conmission should employ the capita
gructure of MGU asagtand done divis on, rather than the cgpitd structure of Utili Corp asawhole, dthough
herecognized tha, as the Staff pasited, UtiliCorp has the ahility to creste or dter MGU' s capitd Structure to
aititsneeds. The ALJnoted that the other divisions of UtiliCorp are invdved in various businesses other
than locad gas didtribution and, therefore, have differing capital structure requirements. He further noted that
rating agencies consder MGU' sdivisond capitd structure. The ALJ sated that use of the divisond cepita
structure recogni zes an associ ation between the division' s financing and its rate base and hd ds the company’s
cogt of debot and equity to aleve related to the divison'sadtivities rather than the corporate acti vities of
UtiliCorp asawhole. Findly, the ALJ<ated, the divisond capita structure has been accepted in severd

othe gates

Page 10
U-10960



Initsexceptions, the Staff arguesthat the Commission shoul d adopt the consolidated capitd structure of
UtiliCorp for purposes of thisrate case. In the Steff’ s view, the consolidated capitd structureismore
gppropriate because that is the structure upon which financing decisions are actudly made and isless subject
to menipul dionthanthe divisonal capitd sructure, which UtiliCorp assignsto MGU. Inthe Siaff' sview,
the actud capitd ructure should be used unless aparty demondrates thet the actud Sructureis unresson-
able.

The Saff points out that the AL J acknowiedged Utili Corp’ s aility to dter MGU’ s cgaitd Sructure at
will. Inthe Staff’ sview, the potentia for abuse inherent in the divisona capita structure gpproach isan
overwheming reason to adopt the consolidated Sructure. The Staff states that the reasons proffered by the
ALJfor adopting the dvisond capitd structure assigned by UtiliCorpto MGU arenathe sufficient to
support adopting thedivisond capital Sructure nor supported by the record. The Steff asserts that MGU did
not establish ard ai onship between the assigned divis ond capitd sructure and the actua cogt of delot and
equity for MGU' s business or that such a gructure would minimize the cost of capitd for MGU.

The Saff arguesthat UtiliCorp' s other business activities support using a consolideted rether than
divisond capital structure inorder to avoid cross-subsidization fromthe utility to those other enterprises.
The St further arguesthat thereisno “tangibl€’ proof that investors and rating agencies are aware of
MGU’scapita sructure except the assartionsto thet effect by MGU switness John C. Dunn. Moreover, the
Staff argues, investors and rating agencies woud have little incentive to challenge acapitd ructure designed
to inflate arate increase requested fromaregulatory agency, because those parties are primarily concerned
with the overd | rate of return to Utili Corp, the financing entity.

The Steff urgesthe Commission to find unpersuasive the decisions of other date utility commissons on
thisissue. Frg, the Staff argues, MGU has not shown by evidence, other than Mr. Dunn’ s assartions, thet the

named gates have actudly adopted the divisond capita sructure of a utility dividon for ratemaking

Page 11
U-10960



purposes. The Staff assartsthat doser examination of the Missouri decision that Mr. Dunn cited reved sthat
the case was remended to the State commission by areviewing court and afind determination is till pending.
Moreover, the Staff arguesthat decisions from other states presumably would be based on the same testimony
offered by Mr. Dunn, without benefit of the Staff’ s andysis presented by Brien L. Bdlinger.

Initsreply to exceptions, MGU assatsthat the ALJ s conclusionisfounded on extensive and compelling
testimony, which demongtrates the reasonableness of using adivisona capitd structure. MGU underscores
the Staff’ sadmiss on that theimpact on rateswill beminimd if the ALJ sresol ution, adoption of the
divisond capital dructure with adjusments offered by the Staff, is adopted rather than the Staff’ s proposed
capital strudure.

Although the Staff regi gered its concern that MGU could manipulate the capita structurefor purposes of
rate cases, MGU states that the Saff did not point to any such abuseinthiscase, nor did the Saff point out in
what mamner the divisona capitd structure was unreasonable or imprudent. MGU assertsthat its designated
capital sructureis based on the financia requirements of the business and change only when those requiire-
ments change.

Further, MGU chdlengesthe Staff’ s contention that MGU failed to demondrate thet cross-subs dization
will nat result from adoption of thedivisond capital srucure. MGU assartsthat once UtiliCorp assignsa
cgpita sructureto adivison, that sructure remainswith that divison. According to MGU, UtiliCorp cannot
merely redlocate cgpita itemsat the condusion of thisproceeding. Further, MGU dates thereisno
evidence to suggest that any cross-subsidy hes occurred or will occur inthe future. MGU arguesthat the fact
that UtiliCorp guarantees al of MGU' s debt says nathing about the actud capitd requirements of MGU asa

regul ated utility.

Pege 12
U-10960



MGU criticizesthe Staff’ s pogition thet the divisond capita structure should be rgected because it does
not minimize the cost of capitd to ratepayers. According to MGU, the gppropriate capita sructureis one that
bed reflects the facts as they exist, not necessarily the one providing theleast cost toratepayers.

The mogt significant difference between the capitd structure that UtiliCorp assigned to MGU and that
proposed by the Staff isthe percentage of equity. The divisond structureassigns 49% of capita to equity.
The consoli dated capita sructure has about 38.84% equity. Thefive-year hisory of common equity listed on
Exhibit S79, Schedule D-5, p. 2, showsthat MGU’s common equiity has decreased dightly Snce 1991, Also,
the equity percentage assgned to the divisond sructure fdls dightly below the average of the pure play
companies andyzed by the Staff. See Exhibit S79, Schedue D-5, p.1. The consolidated capitd structure's
percentage of eqity islessthan thet of any of theother “pure play” companies ontha exhihit.’

The Commission is persuaded that the ALJ s recommendation to acocet MGU' sdivisond capita
Sructure with the adjustments proposed by the Staff is reasonable and should be adopted. Mr. Dunn testified
that UtiliCorp assignsacapital structureto each of itsdivis ons based on the known capital Sructure of
comparable, publidy traded companies. Mr. Dunn sated that UtiliCorp's highest priority isto assgna
capitd strudture thet is gppropriateto thebusnessof that divison. To accomplishthat purpose, UtiliCorp
usssapureplay andyss. The Commission notes that the results of the methodol ogy chosan today are nearly
the same as those that would have arisen from adopti on of the Staff’ s proposed methodology. Additiondly,
dthough the Commission has, on thisrecord, adopted the stand d one capitd sructure for MGU, that finding
should not be taken asagenerd cond usion thet corporate-assigned capitd sructures should be adopted for

ratemaking purposes.

"For apure play andysis, agroup of companiesin a singleline of businessis andyzed to determine
the operationd and financia characteristics necessary for that business. These pure play charecteristicsare
then used to establish the requirements and performance of each of the different linesof businesswithina
singe, multiplefunction company.

Page 13
U-10960



Cost of Common Equity

The ALJfound that, based on his cgpita structure recommendation, the Commission should adopt acost
of common equity for MGU rather than UtiliCorp asawhole. He further found thet the Staff proposed a
more reasonade rate of return on common equity for the MGU divigon than MGU’ switness proposed.
Moreover, the ALJ determined that Mr. Bdlinger’ s proposed rate of return fel within arange of returns
authorized by the Commission inrecert rate cases and withinthe averagerate of return authorized ingesrate
cassreported in the October 1, 1994 “Public Utilities Fortnightly,” which was 11.35% for the 12 months
ended August 31, 1994.

The ALJfurther determined that the businessrisk for MGU islower thanit isfar UtiliCorpasawhde
because of the extensive nonregul ated businessinterests of thelatter. He determined thet the appropriate
differencein return between MGU and Utili Corp would be 25 badis points, resulting in arecommended
authorized rate of return on common equity of 11%

Inits exceptions, the Staff arguesthat the Commission shoul d adopt its proposed rate of return of
10.75%, whichisthe midpaint of the range established by the Steff of 10.5%to 11%.

MGU aguesinitsexceptions that the ALJ sadoption of the Staff’ spropased return on equity for MGU
issupported by only one paragraph of testimony fromMr. Bdlinger. The remainder of Mr. Bdlinga’s
testimony, says MGU, focuses on the gppropriate rate of return on equity for UtiliCarp asawhole In
contragt, states MGU, Mr. Dunn used the discounted cash flow (DCF) model and arisk premiumanalysisto
cacuate arecommended rate of return on equity for MGU of 13%.

MGU argues tha the AL J accepted the Saff’ s ariticisms of Mr. Dunn'sanalyss whichin theconpany’s
view, largaly involved differences of opinion. MGU dtates thet differencesof gpinionarenat sufficient to
rgect Mr. Dunn' s position entirdy. However, if the Commission accepts Mr. Bdlinga’ s adjustmentsto Mr.

Dunn’sandlysis, MGU claims the result should be a recommended return on equity of 11.8%, which would

Pege 14
U-10960



comport with evidence that MGU isriski er than the pure play group that has an averagerate of return on
equity of 11.35%, asfound in the October 1, 1994, “Public Utility Fortnightly” and would incdlude afactor for
the costs associated with issuing stock.

The Steff responds that the AL J reasonady rejected MGU' srequed for ahighe rate of return. The Steff
arguesthat MGU' sreduction inits request from 13%to 11.8%, resultsfromrecognition of the methodol ogi-
cd flawsin Mr. Dunn'sandyss. However, the Staff states MGU’ s dlaimsthat Mr. Balinger’ s recommenda:
tionsarenat gpplicable to MGU and that carrecting for the deficiendesin Mr. Dunn’ sandlysiswould result
inarae of return on common equiity of 11.8% are both erroneous. Further, the Staff Satesthat the PFD
correctly rg ected a flotati on cost adjustment because there was no evi dence that the company intends to issue
stock.

The Attorney Generd acoepts the AL J s determination that therate of return on common equity should
be st a 11%, dthough hewould prefer that the Commission adopt the Staff’ s recommended return of
10.75%.

The Commisson findsthat Mr. Balinger’ s recommended rate of return on equity for the divisona
cgpital sructure should be adopted. Mr. Bdlinger’ s testimony outli nesthe flawsin Mr. Dunn’sandys's, and
those flaws are more than mere differences of opinion. Moreover, the Commission rejects MGU’ sargument
that 11.8%isthe gopropriate rate of return if the Steff’ s adjustments are mede to Mr. Dunn' sandlysis
MG’ s cdculation does not takeinto account the other deficiencies in Mr. Dunn’sandys's, such ashis use of

an excessve growth rate®

8Mr. Dunn obtaned a growth ratethat was oversated because of the method heused to calculateiit.
He usad ageometri ¢ mean to compute the year to year changes and arithmetic meansto arrive a the
average. Hedso excluded dl negdtive or zero growth rate resuitsfromhisandyss.

Page 15
U-10960



Further, the Commissonfindsthat the ALJ properly excluded flotation costsin setting the rate of return
on equity, because MGU did not establish any likelihood that it would need an infusion of equity capitd. The
Commission findstheat thisresult is not incons sent with its October 28, 1993 order in Cases Nos. U-10149
and U-10150, Michigan Consolidated Gas Company' s (Mich Con) generd rate case, in which the Commis-
sion found that “any utility seeking afinancing cost adjustment should bear the burden of proving that stock
will likely beissued for its benefit in the forseegble future . . . . 1d., p. 26.

Consonant with the Staff’ s pogiti on that the Commission should adapt the consolidated caaitd structure,
Mr. Balinger’ s testimony sets forth hisanalysi s of the cogt of equity for UtiliCorp asawholeto bein arange
of 11%to 11.5%. Becausearegulated gasdidribution divis on haslessrisk than the diversfied,
nonregul ated businesses of the consaidated company, Mr. Ballinger tedtified that if the Commission adopts
the dvisond capitd structure, it shouldlower therate of returnon equity to 10.75% the mid-paint of a
reasonable range of 10.5%to 11%. The Commisson isnot persueded thet the high end of therange, as
adopted by the ALJ, isappropriatefor MGU. For these reasons, the Commission cond udesthat the return on

equity should be st at 10.75% as proposad by Mr. Bdlinger.

Summary

Based on the previous findings and conclusons, MGU' soverdl cost of capitd is8.42%, calculated as

follows:
Structure Cost Weighted
Percent Rate Cost
Long Term Debt 36.27% 8.76% 3.18%
Short Term Debat 7.32% 6.14% 045%
Common Equity 42.44% 10.75% 456%
Pege 16

U-10960



Other Interest

Bearing Bdance

Sheet Items 0.32% 8.33% 0.03%
Deferred HT 11.51% 0.00% 0.00%
ITC 0.03% 0.00% 0.00%
DITC 2.11% 9.52% 0.20%
TOTAL 100.00% 8.42%

V.

THROUGHPUT

Throughput isthe totd sdes and trangportation volumes ddlivered to end-user customers It iscalculated
inagas rate case as aprereguidteto projecting test year revenues and isaso used in rate design.

Through thetestimony of John J. Richard, State Regulaory L eeder for the company, MGU presernted its
projected saes and trangportati on volumes. After adjudting for weether and certain diff erences in gas usage by
largecugomers, Mr. Richard prgected atotd test year throughput of 41,951,193 thousand cubic feet (Mcf),
whichis 1,979,475 Mcf mare than historical test year throughput. In hisanadlyss, Mr. Richard predicted
certain volume changes, indluding decreases for Guardian I ndudtries Corporation (Guardian) and Jefferson
Surfit Corporation.

The Saff origindly projected atota throughput of 42,900,091 Mcf (Exhibit S-80, Schedule ~2), which
was basad on historicd year ectud volumes. In Attachment A to itsinitid brief, the Staff changed its
projection to 42,413,101 Mcf, which it asserted reflected adjustments for known and meesurable changes, but

without MGU' s proposed decrease for Guardian.

®Initsbrief, the Staff stated that dl proposed adj usments to throughput had been resolved except
the onefar Guardan. Saff’shrief, p. 63.

Page 17
U-10960



The ALJadopted the Staff’ s proj ecti on of throughput after findi ng the Staff’ s pasition on the adj usment
for Guardan more reasonad e than MGU'’ s pasition.

Inits exceptions, MGU argues that the AL Jincorrectly adopted the Staff’ s position regarding Guardian
and Jefferson Smurfit. It arguesthat it adequately supported both of these adjustmentsto historicd
throughput levels.

MGU dates that Mr. Richard identified aplant closing as areason far expecting reduced vaumeswould
beddivered to Jfferson Smurfit. 5 Tr. 524-525. MGU Sates that, as of thetime of rebuttd testimony inthis
cae, JHferson Shurfit had terminated service @ its East Monroe plant, supporting MGU s origind
adjustment for this compary.

Further, Mr. Richard testified that, based on aletter reca ved from Guardian (Exhibit A-99), the
shutdown of one production line & Guardian was certain and the only question was whether the shutdown
would be temporary or permanent. 14 Tr. 2344-2345. Thus, MGU argues, throughput should be decreased to
refl ect three months of no salesto Guardi an for thet production line. MGU argues that the Commission
should rgject as speculative the Saff’s argument that these |oad losseswill beoffset by increased sdesto
other customers.

The Saff respondsin itsreplies to exceptions that the AL Jadopted the Steff’ s projection of throughput,
which incorporated the decrease for Jefferson Smurfit, and the recommended revenue deficiency takesthe
Jefferson Smurfit lossinto account. However, the Staff argues, the proposad decrease in throughput for
Guardian should not be adopted. The Saff assarts thet the record does nat support afinding tha Guardianis
catanto shut downonelineinthetest year. The Staff arguesthat the letter upon which MGU rdies does not
date that Guardian will definitely dose down or repar the second line during the test year.

Moreover, the Saff gates, MGU incorrectly claims that itsown adjustment reflects the lowest probable

impect of athree-month shutdown. Infadt, the Staff arguesthat it presented testimony that a three-month

Page 18
U-10960



shutdown might decrease MGU' s throughput by only 346,592 Mcf rather than the company’ s projecti on of
510,400 Mcf. The Sif arguesthat even the lower adjustment islikely to result in overcompensating MGU,
because therateswill likely be ineffect for more than one year.

The Attorney Generd d 0 supportsthe ALJ s determination that throughput should not be adjusted for
the posshility that Guardian might shut down ore linefor an undetermined period at an undeterminedtime.
In the Attorney Genad’ sview, MGU failed to meet its burden of proving the certainty of itsprgjections.

The Commission findsthat no adj usment to throughput should be made for serviceto Guardian. The
letter from Guardian thet MGU offered into evidence doesnot suppart MGU' s position. Theletter mekesa
caefor Guardian’ sneed for lower ratesfor energy in an industry that is extremely energy intensive. Thereis
no definite determination ather to shut down the linefor repar, or to closeit parmanently, within the test
year. Infadt, theletter states that Guardian intends to continue negotiaing with itsenergy providersto
attempt to resolve its concerns ébout energy cods. Thus, & best, MGU has shown the possibility of a
temporary decreasein throughput to Guardian. Such ashowingis not sufficient to require an adjustment in
throughput for ratemaking purposes. Findly, the Commisson notes that MGU and Guardian received
Commission approva of aspecia contract thet contemplates an annud contract quantity of about 2.8 million
Mcf.*® Tha volumeis dose to the annud vol umetha the Staff projected for Guardian on Exhibit S-80,
Schedule 2, p. 1, line 25. Therefore, the Commission findsthat throughput for thetest year should be

42,413,101 Mcf.

VI

ADJUSTED NET OPERATING INCOME

1ONovember 8, 1995 order in Case No. U-10956.

Page 19
U-10960



To determine whether arevenue deficiency (or sufficiency) exidts, it is necessary to determine whet
MGU's net operating income will beinthe future based on current rates. The Utility’ snet operaing income
isits operating revenues | ess dlowable expenses, taxes, and depredation.

Initsinitia brief, MGU proposed atest year adjusted net gperaing income of $9,006,000. The Saff
proposed that the test year net operating income should be $10,638,000. After resolving thei ssues presented,

the ALJ determined that MGU’ s adjusted net operating income for the test year shoul d be $10,020,000.

Guardian VVolumetric Adjusment

Conggent with his determination that throughput should not be decreased based on theletter from
Guardian, the ALJ concluded that no rel ated decrease to revenueswould be necessary.  Becausethe
Commission adoptsthe ALJ sfindingswith regard to Guardian, no adjustment to income is necessary far this

isue.

Company Use and Logt and Unaccounted for Ges

Mr. Richard tegtified that, in 1991, MGU investigated why it had experienced aline gain rather thana
linelossfor three o the previous four years. MGU determined thet the line gains occurred only indidricts
served by Panhandle Eagtern Pipe Line Company (Panhandl€). During this period, the methods used by
MGU and Panhandle to measure ddli vered vol umes differed in that MGU used dectronic metersand
Panhandle used manudly integrated charts. Early in the 1991-1992 year, Panhandleingalled dectronic
meters. Theresfter, MGU dates it has not experienced aline gain in thosedigtricts

MGU therefore argued that its five-year average company useand lost and unaccounted for gas should
be adjugted to reflect nearly 170,000 Mcf of gasthat Panhandle delivered without meteringin 1991. To
adjug for ddivery of this“freg’ gas, which MGU assarted would be unlikely to occur aga n, the company

proposed to increase the five-year average from 0.33%to 0.42% of total gasrequirements.

Page 20
U-10960



The Saff opposed thi s adjustment and argued thet recogni zing only one distorti on for one year would be
contrary to the purpose of using afive-year average. The Saff argued that there might be other, unrecognized
anomalies that would deareasethe amourt of gasin the system.

The ALJconduded that thefive-year averageis used to smooth out distortions and that, therefore, no
adjustment need be made for the extra gas ddivered but not metered in 1991.

MGU excepts and arguesthat its proposd is cond stent with past methods of cal culating lost and
unaccounted for gas, because the adjusment i s* known, meesured, and verifiable, properly reflecting
conditions expectedin thefuture” MGU'’ sexceptions, p. 22 Toignoretheanomaly, says MGU, would
mean rates would be set based on the assumption that aline gain would ocaur again, whichisunlikely.

Initsreply to exceptions, the Staff statesthat the ALJ properly used afive-year average without
reduction for the faulty measurement. Making asdective adjusment, the Staff arguesisinconsigent with the
purpose of usng afive-year average. The Saff arguesthat the ALJdid not ignore MGU' sarguments, but
reasonably found the Staff’ s arguments to be more persuasive.

The Commission finds that MGU' s proposed adjustment should be mede to reflect the difference
between Panhandl€ smanually cal culated volumes and the volumes measured by eectronic metering devices.
The five-year average of lost and unaccounted for ges should be cal aulated using the most acaurae
measurement of gas ddivered into the system, after taking i nto account aknown changein the metering
sydem Therefore the Commission finds that thelogt and unaccounted for percentage should be increasad to
0.42%of tata gasrequirements. For purposes of transpartation rates, the gas-intkind percentage to
compensate MGU for company use and lost and unaccounted for gas should be 0.68% of totd gas volumes

received at the ddlivery point into MGU’ ssystem.**

1Seg, Exhibit A-7, Schedules A-3-3aand A-3-3b.

Pege 21
U-10960



Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expense

1. Manufectured Gas Hant Cleanup Costs

MGU included a$78,000increass’” in amartized expenses related to the investigation and environmental
remediation of its 12 contaminated former manufactured ges plant Stes. The proposed increaseisbased on
amortizaion of $1.5 million projected to be gpent in 1996 for investigation and remediation of the Stes.
MGU asserted that thereis no disputethat it will incur costs for investigation and remediation in order to
comply with present environmentd laws.

The Staff olected to inclusion of the $1.5 million in projected cogts and proposed dlowing anincresse
of $19,000 for the test year. In the Staff’ sview, the projected cogts are too speculative to beindluded in rates
because MGU had documentation for only $97,000 of the projected $1.5 million. The Staff further claimed
that adopting MGU' s pasition would alow the company to earn areturn on costs not yet incurred. The Saff
aso argued that MGU' s proposad trestment of manufactured gas plant costsisinconsisent with the
Commisson’sprior orders concerning like codts.

The ALJrecommended that the Commission adopt the Staff’ s position regarding these costs. He noted
that Richard W. Lewis MGU' switness, presented the $1.5 milli on esti mate based on reports prepared by
other consulting firms, without the benefit of vigting theinvolved Stes. Moreover, the ALJ found that
MGU sfailureto indude these cogtsinits 1996 budget “ casts doubt upon the credibility of [MGU' 5|
estimete” PFD, p. 28. The AL Jfurther conduded that if MGU' s position were adopted, the company would

be dl owed to earn areturn on specul ative and unsupported cogts. Findly, the ALJ noted that the Commission

2M@U samorti zed expensein the hitorica test year was $40,065. Thus, it proposed atotd of
$118,065 be cdlected throughrates.

Page 22
U-10960



has previoudy ordered def erred accounti ng for these cogtsin vintage year accounts, with dl owance for
carrying charges only ater the Commission has determined that the expenditures were prudently incurred.

The ALJfurther recommended that the Commission reject MGU' s proposd to implement asurcharge for
manufactured gas plant cogts, with annua supplementd filings. The ALJnoted that the Commission had
rgjected similar proposa s by Consumers Power Company (Consumers) and Mich Con. Fndly, the ALJ
recommended thet the Commission adapt the Staff’ s rel ated adjustment to working capitd on thisissue.

Inits exceptions, MGU arguesthat the AL Jimproperly discounted the reasonableness of the estimated
cogts found in the testimony of its expert, Mr. Lewis. MGU assartsthat expert tesimony is often based on the
results of others work. Further, MGU datesthat whether MGU has budgeted thisitem isirrd evant to the
reasonableness of the estimatefor these cods. Typicaly, MGU gates, it doesnot budget itemsthat will be
placed in deferred accounts. [nfact, MGU dates, it did not budget for the amount thet the ALJ determined
couldbeincluded inrates.

MGU arguesthat the AL J sreasoning that adopting MGU' s position would dlow it to earn arate of
return on the costs not yet incurred could be gpplied to any projected cost in any rate case. MGU further
arguesthat the test year should include anticipated increasesin expenseif it isto include anticipated increases
inincome. INMGU sview, the ALJ streatment of these cosswas arbitrary, and if adopted, would prevent
the company from earning areasonable rate of return on invesment.

MGU urgesthe Commission to recond der its prior decis onson thisissuein light of the changing
regul atory environment and devel opi ng competition. It arguesthat prior orders concerning accounti ng
trestment should not prevent the Commission from ind ud ng these reasonabl e estimetes of fairly certain costs
inraes. It assartsthat its proposd for a surcharge mechaniamfor these costs, with annual true-up filings,

offers sufficient protection for ratepayers.

Page 23
U-10960



Initsrepliesto exceptions, the Staff respondsthat the AL J rg ected the estimate of costs provided by
MGU' switnessfor reasons beyond hisreliance on others reports.  Far example, MGU did not choose Mr.
Lewis sfirmto completethe work at the Grand Haven sitein 1996. The Saff arguesthat dthough Mr.
Lewis s cost edtimetes are based on rates for work performed by hisown firm, those costs could vary
sgnificantly if another firmischosento dothework. Therefore, the Staff recommends that the Commission
hold thet only those amounts actually incurred may be recovered in rates, condgstent with the trestment
afforded Consumersin the Commission's March 11, 1996 order in Case No. U-10775.

The Steff addtionaly arguesthat the record suggests that MGU’ s cost prgectionsare nat reliable. It
assertsthat MGU has no budget a al concerning how it expects the projected cogtsto be incurred and the
items for which the company expects noniesto beexpended. In the Saff’ s view, thislack of budget reflects
that MGU doesnot serioudy believetha it will incur $1.5 millionin costsin 1996. Also, the Saff argues,
because MGU' s estimates for these cogts have been very inaccurate in the short term, it would be imprudent
for the Commission to rely onthe company’ s etimates of expenseto beincurred in 1996. It points out that
MGU origirdly projected $2.4 million in 1996 expense for manufactured ges plant deanup costs.

The Stf nates tha, unlike other cost and revenue prgjections, the costs for cleaning up these Sitesare
vary speculative. According to the Staff, these cods are not known and messureable, astandard thet the
Commission generdly requires coststo meet before all owing recovery.

The Stf paints out that the Commission hasprevioudy hdd that these cogs are unique and require
sharing between ratepayers and shareholders. Infact, the Staff sates, the Commission authorized deferred
acoourting for these costs because of the inherent difficulty of estimating themwith the predsion necessary
for ratlemaking.

In the October 28, 1993 order in CasesNos. U-10149 and U-10150, pp. 140-148, the Commission

gpproved the S’ s deferred accounting gpproach for future environmentd cleanup a Mich Con's

Page 24
U-10960



manufactured ges sites. The Commission’ sappraach to Mich Con's manufactured gas plant cleanup costs
induded thefallowing: (1) environmenta deanup cogtsto be recorded in adeferred account for each vintage
year and amortized over ten years; (2) amorti zati on of each vintage year’ s deferred ba anceto beginin the
next ca endar year; (3) rate recognition of amorti zati on expenseto occur ater aprudencereview inthe next
rate case; (4) carrying cogts to be earned on balancesincluded in rate base, a the authorized pre-tax rate of
return, after the prudencereview (i.e,, no carrying costs earned prior to arate case); and (5) tax effectsto be
recorded using deferred tax accounting. The order Satesthat this approach provides an incantive to minimize
cleanup codts, proteds ratepayers fromexoessive costs, and allows areasonable opportunity for rate recovery
of anormalized levd of expense.

Inthe Commisson' s April 13, 1995 order in CaseNo. U-10630, an gpplication by Peninsular Gas
Company (Peninsular) for recovery of smilar costs outside agenerd rate case, the Commission found that
these codts “are unique, extraordi nary cogts, which may not be exdusively categorized as either operating
cogts or non-utility operating costs” 1d., p. 10. Inlight of Peninsular’s ¢ rcumstances, the Commission
concluded thet surcharges for 50% of estimated future assessment and investi gati on cogts should be
immediately gpproved, but the remaining costs should be addressed in agenerd rate case. It | €ft for another
cae determining the percentage of reasonabl e and prudent remediation coststhat Peninsular might be
allowed to recover fromitsratepayers.

In the March 11, 1996 order in Case No. U-10775, the Commission addressed the assessment and
remediation cogtsfor Consumers manufactured gas plant Stes. Inthat case, the Commission adopted the
Staff’ s deferred cost gpproach, congstent with that gpproved for Mich Con. The Commission regected
Consumers proposd that it recover anticipated future expenditures, but rather limited Consumersto the five-

year higtorical averagefor these codts.

Page 25
U-10960



The Saff’s proposd in this case isconsistent with the approach the Commission goproved in generd rate
caesfor Mich Con and Consumers, and MGU has not presented a compelling reason to adopt adifferent
goproach. The Commission therefore rgjects MGU' s proposd s and adopts instead the Staff’ s gpproach,
which provides MGU with a reasonald e opportunity to recover prudent expendturesin future procesdings. In
addition, the Commission will have an oppartunity to weigh equitable consderations that may require an
gpportionment of respongibility between ratepayers and shareholders. Thus, this gpproach strikesan
appropri ate bal ance between competing interests. Consonant with thisresolution, MGU’ s exception

propos ng an adjustment to working capitd rd aed to manufactured gas plant d eenup codsis dso reected.

2. Pod-Rdirement Bendfits Other than Penson

Inthe June 30, 1994 order in Case No. U-10616, the Commission approved a settlement agreement
concerning certain changes in Michigan' s property, sdes, and red edtae trandfer taxes. Theresut of those
changes was expected to be a decreasein expense for MGU. The settlement provided that MGU would use
theamount by which itsexpenses decreasad as aresult of the tax changes to of fset the libility for post-
retirement benefits other than pens ons, which MGU was then def erri ng accordi ng to the requi rements of
Staement of Fnanaa Accounting Standards (SFAS) 106 and the Commission’ sDecamber 8, 1992 order in
CaseNo. U-10040. The sattlement agreement provided in part: “MGU will recognize asan expensein 1994 a
portion of [S|FAS 106 costs currently being deferred which is equd to the net computed reduction in taxes.
MGU will fund that amount i n accordance with Case No. U-10040."  Settlement atteched to June 30, 1994
order in CaseNo. U-10616. The settlement further provided that MGU wou d fdlow the same procedurein
19095.

The S&ff raised concerns regarding MGU' sfailure to establi sh an externd fund by depositing monies

collected for SFAS 106 codts, athough MGU began recovering these cogts through rates following approva

Page 26
U-10960



of the sattlement. In the Staff’ sview, MGU' s agreament to fund theamount of SFAS 106 costs that wasto
offset the reduction in Sate taxes “in accordance with Case No. U-10040" meart tha MGU promised to
cregte such an externd funding mechanism immediatdy. The Staff urged the AL Jto recommend thet the
Commission direct MGU to establish and deposit SFAS expenses col lected to dete in atrugt fund by the end
of 1996 and ingruct the company tha failure to do so would result in an obligation to refund those amountsto
customers.

MGU admitted that no externd funding had occurred, but argued thet it had not violated el ther the
settlement agreement or the order in Case No. U-10040. MGU argued thet it had agreed only to *fund thet
amount in acoordance with CaseNo. U-10040," which required creating an externd fund after afind order in
agenerd rate casewasissued. MGU argued that such an order had not yet been i ssued and that when the
Commission issues an order inthiscase, MGU would then comply with the external funding requirements
contai ned in the December 8, 1992 order in Case No. U-10040.

The ALJrecommended that the Commission adopt the Saff’ s proposal to order MGU to depodit the
amount areedy coll ected through ratesinto an externd fund and, should MGU fail to create the externd fund
by theend of 1996, to require the company to refund that amount.

Initsexceptions MGU resssertsthat it did not violate elther the settlement agreement or the
requirements of the December 8, 1992 order in CaseNo. U-10040.  Although the company does not except to
therecommendation that it should be required to externdly fund SFAS 106 expenses cdlected in rates, it
objectsto the condusion that it should have begun an externd fund after the Commission’s order in Case No.
U-10616 was issued.

The Commission findsthat the language in the Decamber 2, 1992 order in CaseNo. U-10040 was
intended to require utilitiesto create externd funds for these costs when they callect relaed revenuesinthar

rates. The Cammission contemplated that utilities would nat be able to recover these costs without agenerd

Pege 27
U-10960



ratecase. Thus, it stated that until agenerd rate case order issued, or the time had passed for filing arate
ca, the costs need nat be externd ly funded.

MGU’ s settlement with the Saff, in which it was agreed that savings dueto tax decreaseswould be
congdered to offset the SFAS 106 lighility, avoi ded the need to reduce MGU' srates. Rether, because of the
settlement, MGU wias dlowed to begin recovering these costs before completing agenard rate case
However, when MGU agreed “to fund that amount in acoordance with Case No. U-10040," it agreed to create
the externd fund immediaely uponits collection of thase costs.

Therefore, the Commission finds that MGU should immediatel y begin to externdly fund its SFAS 106
lighility and includein that funding amounts collected beginning in 1994 to offset its| owered tax lighility,
together with interest on those funds a the authorized rate of return on common equity. Within 30 days of the
date of thisorder, MGU shdl submit areport to the Commission detailing the creation of the required

externa fund, includng rdevant cdculaionsrelated to the amount deposited.

3. Inflation Adjusment Factor

The St proposed to add $1.18 million to the amount for O& M expensein order to account for
inflation. MGU proposed to add $1.61 million to account for inflation.

The AL J adopted the Steff’ s infl aion adjusment because he conduded tha the Saff’ sfigureswere
closa to theactud ratesof inflation that had been and would be experienced into thetest year.

MGU excepts and arguesthat thereis no record evidence supporting the Staff’ s proposad i nflati on factor
over theinflation factor that MGU proposed. MGU arguesthat the record reflects that Staff witness Susan
Crimmons Devonrelied on Mr. Bdlinger to provide theinflation factor for determining the O&M expense
levd for thetest year. MGU assertsthat thereisno record evidence to suggest that the factor was morethan a

mere guesson the part of Mr. Bdlinger. It objectsto the ALJ sreiance on informetion provided inthe

Page 28
U-10960



Saff’ sbrief asextra-record evidence, rdiance upon which, MGU argues, condiitutes aviolaion of due
process. Incontrast, MGU states, it abtaned projectedinflaionrates (Exhibit A-95) fromthe® Economic
Report of the President.” Thus, MGU argues, its projected O&M expense should be incressed by at least
$225,000.*

The Steff responds that the AL J properly adopted the Steff’s O&M inflation adustment. Inthe Saff's
view, its propased inflation adjustment is amply supported by Mr. Ballinger’ stestimony as follows:

| have looked at past trends to form my future economic and financia outlook. 1N 1996, | expect

the current expansionto meke it throughits sixth year. The gross domestic praduct (GDP) grew at a

2.0%ratein 1995 andis expected to grow & arate of near 2.5%in 1996 and 1997. . .. Theannud

rate of inflation in 1995 was 2.8% and is expected to show again of 2.75%in 1996 and 1997. The

Federd Reserve lowered the Federd fundsrate in mid 1995 &fter a series of moves upward amed a

preventing the buildup of inflationary presauresintheeconomy. Two additiona cusweremadein

Decamber 1995 and January 1996. The Fed' spolicy continues to be restraning, kegping downward

pressure on the growth of the economy.
11 Tr. 1524.

The Stf dtatesthat, in contrast to the reldively low inflation factors noted by Mr. Bdlinger, MGU's
actud O&M expenseinareases averaged 9% per year over thepast four years, including al5%increasein
1995, The Saff assartsthat its proposal merdy limits O& M expense increasesto no more then the rate of
inflation in the generd economy.

The Commission findsthat the AL J properly adopted the Staff' s infl ati on adjustment. It gppearstothe
Commissionthat the Staff’ s prgectionsfor inflation more dosdly reflect likely near-terminflation. Contrary
to MGU s argument, the Commission findsthat the Staff’ sinflation adjusment i s adequatdly supported by
the record evidence. Although the cited portion of the testimony was offered in conj uncti on with establishing
aproper rate of return, Mr. Bdlinger’ s tesimony adequately supportsthe Staff’ s proposed inflaion

adjustment fector.

3This amount assumes tha the Commissionwill resolve the other disdlowances againgt MGU.

Pege 29
U-10960



4, UtiliCorp Corporae Costs

a Marketing services and Utili Corp overhead

The ALJfound that the Staff’ s proposed adjustments for marketing services and Utili Corp overhead
should be adopted. Thefirg proposa reduced marketi ng expensesto exdude codts associ ated with marketing
savicesa thenationd levd and for nonregulated afiliates. The second proposed adjustment reduced by
30%the amount of corporate costs dlocated to MGU by UtiliCorp. MGU has not excepted to ather of these
adjugments. The Commission findstha the Staff’ s adj ustments for marketing sarvioces and corporate
overhead are reasonable and supported by the record, and should be adopted.

b. Gas Supply Sarvices

The Steff propased to reduce MGU' s expense by $505,000 for gas supply services provided by
UtiliCorp’s Gas Supply Services (GSS), whichis a segparae cost center within UtiliCorp’ s corporate structure.
According to the Staff, GSS provides gas supply functionsto Utili Corp’ s regulated gas digribution operations
and its nonregulated gas brokering operations, including MGU and MG Ventures. The Saff dated that
MGU' s dlocated partion of thesecostsisdetermined by GSS sfull-time equivaent employees assigned to
MGU.

The Saff pointed out thet foll owing the centrdization of MGU' s gas supply operaionsinto GSSin 1994,
MGU' s gas supply sarvi ces cogts have ri sen dramati cally, from $930,000 in 1993 to nearly $1,500,000 during
the historic test period. Centrdizing the services was intended to alow MGU to redlize benefits of economies
of scaleand ather efficiendes. However, the Staff argued that MGU had not demonstrated any benefitsin

thiscaze. Although MGU claimed that the action of the Federd Energy Regulaory Commission (FERC) in

Page 30
U-10960



issuing its Order No. 636" had increased its costs, the Saff argued that the company did nat quantify those
additiond codts. Therefore, the Staff recommended that MGU’ s gas supply codts be esteablished at the 1993
levd, escdaed for inflationto thetest year ended May 31, 1997.

MGU claimed tha the Staff’ s proposad adj ustment was not reasonable because it dd not tekeinto
condderation the additiona cogts of operating in the changing gas market. MGU further daimed thet itsgas
supply costs would have increased even more hed the centrali zation not occurred.

The AL Jreasoned that MGU had not met its burden to demonstrate the reasonableness of costs
ated with &ffiliated operations, citing the Commission’s order in Cases Nos. U-10149 and U-10150,
upra

Inits exceptions, MGU arguesthat it fully supported the reasonald eness of itsexpenses on therecard.
MGU datesthat its gpproachin this case wasto present evidence that itstotal level of O&M expense wes
reasonable and necessary. MGU saysthat it did not set out each component of its O&M expense, because it
had no reason to do so. To require MGU to do otherwise, it argues, would be unduly burdensome, asthe
Commission recognized in the December 22, 1988 order in Case No. U-8635. In kegping withthe
Commission’ sdedreto sreamlinerae cases, MGU says, the question shoul d be whether the method and
result in generd are reasonable.

MGU further arguesthat it presented rebuttd testimony that demondrated the erorsinthe Saff's
andysisandjudifiedfull recovery of these costs. It argues thet the Saff’s use of 1993 gas supply costsis
ingppropriate because the Steff failed to recogni ze that 1993 expenses do not ind ude payral | taxesand

buil ding and rdaed support costs. MGU assertsthat its Exhibit A-90 provides adetal led breskdown of 1993

“Apdine Service Obli gati ons and Revis ons to Regul ati ons Governing Sd f-implementing
Trangportation Under Part 284 of the FERC's Regullati ons, 61 FERC 1] 61,272 (1992); reh den 62 FERC
161,007 (1993).

Page31
U-10960



gas supply expenses and test period expenses, and identifies the differences between them. For example,
MGU dates, payrall benefitsin 1993 were $622,809, which increased in the test year to $674,887, an increese
of about 4% per year. It gatesthat theincreaseinlegd servicesfrom $139,505to $235,722 resulted froma
gregter level of compeny participation a the FERC.

MGU dso gatesthat some projected costs were incurred in 1993, but reported e sewhere. For exanmple,
MGU dtates that accounting and depred ation rd ated to gas supply serviceswas not segregated as gas supply
codtsin the datathat the Staff used. MGU argues that because those data did nat include dl of the cogts that
thetest year datainclude, the comparison isinappropriate.

MGU argues again that FERC Order No. 636 increased the company’ srespong bilitiesand resulted in the
need for additiond resources. The company arguesthat it demonstrated $300,000in 1994 gas supply cost
savingsasaresult. Inaddtion, MGU datesit saved $72,000 during 1994 by foregoing reserve capecity with
Panhandle. MGU assarts that atrangportati on discount negotiated by GSS saved $26,000 and obtained annud
adminidrative savings of $30,000. Thus, MGU argues, the decison to use the services of GSS was a correct
onethat resultedin lower costs than the company otherwise would have incurred

Initsrepliesto excepti ons, the Staff incorporatesits arguments from its brief and assartsthat any
inaccuracy inthe Saff’ s presentation is due soldy to MGU' srductance or refusd to provi de accurate and
timely responsesto datarequests. Ms. Devontestified tha, in oneingance, MGU took eght weeksto
respondto aninitid request. 13 Tr. 2141. Shetedtified that the company’ s responses to fol low-up questions
were essentid ly unresponsve 13 Tr. 2178, Shefurther gated that Sgnificant numbers of supporting
vouchersthat the Staff requested were never provided. 13 Tr. 2142. In Ms. Devon' sview, the compeny faled
to adequately support its cod projections, which reflected a62%increase over aperiad of 17 nonths.

The Staff arguesthat the ALJ properly relied upon the Commission's order in Cases Nos. U-10149 and

U-10150, which gaes thet the utility beersthe responsibility to demondrate the reasonabl eness of the cost of

Page 32
U-10960



dfiliated transections. Inthe Staff’ sview, thereisno maerid difference between the dlocation of parent
company costs addressed in Cases Nos. U-10149 and U-10150 and theallocation of costs by UtiliCorpto its
regulated operaing divison, MGU. In both situations, the Steff argues, thereis atransfer of traditiona utility
support functionsfrom the direct respong bility of the regulated utility to an affiliate. Such transactions
cannot be conddered to be accomplished at arm’ slength and thus should be subyj ected to dose scrutiny.

The Commission finds that the AL Jcorrectly adopted the Saff’s adjustment to the GSScosts. Evenin
itsrebuttal testimony, MGU falled to quantify or support with specificsthe increased codtsit daims resulted
from FERC Order No. 636. Nowhere does MGU gtate how many additiond personne have been required for
the functions or provide other detall sthat would support itspogtion. Infact, itsemployee numbershave
declined over thelad fiveyears. MGU' s claimthat the Staff’ s andys's compared nonconparable numbersis
not persuasive. Any inaccuraci es gopear to have been caused by MGU' sfail ure to respond timdy and
aopropri ately to the Saff’s datarequests MGU may not withhol d informeation and then complain that the
andydsisincomplete without the informetion that the company was asked for but did not provide.

Further, it appears that MGU' s management haslittle ability to influencethe types or amount of expense
dlocated toit by UtiliCorp, and there have been S gnificant incresses in affiliated compeny charges to MGU
for which thereis no adequete explanaion. On thisrecord, the Commission concludes that MGU hasfailed
to meet its burden of demondrating that the projected GSS codts are reasonable and prudent. Therefore, the
Commission adopts the Staff’ s proposd to use 1993 costs for gas supply, adjusted for inflation into thetest

yed.

5. Appliance Repair Training Costs

The Staff proposad adecreasein expense of $100,797 to exclude appliance repair training costs that it

clamed were improperly charged to MGU rather than its nonregulated affiliate, MG Ventures. MG Ventures

Page 33
U-10960



isinvolved in an gppliance repair program knoan during the histarical test year as Assured Comfort
Protection Program, but is now named Service Guard. MGU provided training to its own employees for gas
and electric appliance repair. However, dl gopliance repair work iscredited to MG Ventures. MGU
employees performthe appliance repair on behdf of MG Ventures, for which MGU charges MG Ventures an
hourly rate. MGU asserted thet the hourly rate was sufficient to cover wages, benefits, transportation,
supervision, andtraining costs. The Stf’ s audit revealed that of themorethan $110,000in gopliance repair
training cogts incurred, only about $9,000 was paid by MG Ventures: The Staff sought to exdudethe
difference from MGU ' stest year O&M expense.

MGU argued thet the Staff’ s proposed adjustment was neither gppropriate nor congstent with the
proposd to include catain MG Vertures revenue in net operating revenue for the test year. MGU further
clamed that the Staff’ s adjusment fails to recogni ze the benefit to MGU of the gppliance repair training.

The ALJfound that the Steff’ s proposed adjustment should be adopted. He reasoned thet the hourly rate
charged to MG Ventureswas not sufficient to recover wages, benefits, trangportation, supervison, and
training related to MG Venturesactivities. Becausethese costs were atributableto the nonregulated business
of MG Ventures, the ALJ conduded that the difference between the actud training costs and the amount
recovered from MG Ventures should be exdl uded.

In its exceptions, MGU objects to the exclusion and argues that the AL J assumed that only MG Ventures
bendfits from the gppliance repair training for MGU employess. MGU argues that the utility benefits because
those employeeswill be able to more effectively i nvesti gate gas lesk reports. According to MGU, the
training dl owsits employeesto respond i n asafe and eff ective manner. The company satesthat dlowing
50%of thetraining costswould be afair alocation of cogs related to bendfits.

The Commission findsthet the ALJ correctly adopted the Staff’ s adjustment for appliance repair training

done on behdf of MG Ventures. In the Commission’ s view, the benefitsto MGU fromtraining its employees

Page 34
U-10960



in gas and eedric gppliance repar areincidentd at best. The training was provided to those ermployess so
that they might be able to perform repar tasks on behdlf of MG Ventures. The chargesto MG Ventures were

reportedly designed to recover thesetraining costs, but did not. Removing these costs from expensssis

apprapriate for ratemeking purposes.

6. Miscdlaneous O8&M Expense Adjustments

a Uncollectibles

The Saff proposed a $135,000 reduction in MGU' s proposed levd of uncollectible accountsto reflect
thefive-year average percentage of actud net write-offs to revenues. Ms. Devon tedtified that the adj usment
isconggtent with Commission precedent and provides for recovay of expected net write-offs rather than
providing an al owance for uncollectibles as M GU had proposed.

MGU responded that the Staff’ s gpproach i s not reasonabl e because 1992 uncoll ecti ble expensesinclude
1991 and 1992 gas cost recovery (GCR) refunds pursuant to 1982 PA 304, MCL 460.6h & seq.,;

MSA 22.13(6h) & s, aswdl asalargepipdinerefund. Inaddition, MGU daimed thet the Home Hesting
Tax Credit was reduced in 1995 and energy assistance monies have dwindled, both of which suggest that
uncadlectibles might risein thefuture. MGU suggested using athree-year average, which would increase
uncollectibles by $25,000 over the Staff’ s proposed five-year average.

The ALJ concluded thet the Staff’ s $135,000 adjustment should bemade. He reasoned thet afive-year
averageisthe norma method to smooth out anomdies. He noted thet the five-year averageindudes the
higher vduefor 1991 and thelower vaduefor 1992. Thus, ind uding bath years evens out the GCR
overrecoveries Further, the ALJ gated, MGU swrite-offsin 1994 were unusually high compared to the four

other years.

Page 35
U-10960



The ALJrgected MGU’ sargument that changesto itsrefund procedures would significantly affect the
percentage of hillingsthat would be written off. Inthe ALJ sview, uncdlectible levels should be unaffected
by whether refunds are done on a prospective or higtoricd basis. He dso rgected MGU' s argument that
changesinthefunding leved for energy ass sance programswould significantly affect the percentage of
uncdledtibles. Inthe ALJ sview, themost important factor isthe economy, becauselessmoney is needed to
publicly fund energy needs in ahed thy economy.

Initsexceptions, MGU argues that using afiveyear average for uncolledtiblesisnot redigtic for this
caxfor the reasons that MGU advanced initsbrief and reply brief. [t sates that the hitoric period does not
reflect changesin procedures and requirementsthet will affect thelevel of uncollectibles. MGU arguesthat
large pipdinerefunds areunlikey to occur after FERC Order No. 636 and thet the presant rdll-in
methodol ogy for GCR overrecoveries merely reduces the GCR factor, not uncollectibles. Actud
uncollectibleswill vary based on weather and energy consumption. MGU arguesthat this meansthe five-
year average is not representative of wha may beexpectedin thefuture It again arguesthat anoreredigtic
computation would use athree-year average.

The Commissionisnot persuaded that it should deviate from usng the five-year average of
uncollectiblesin thiscase. Although there have been changesin how GCR refunds are recorded, in the way
that pipelines operate, and in the funds avail able to support the energy needs of the poor, it isunclear what
effect these changeswill have on the level of uncallectibl es that the company will experience. Therefore,
continued use of afive-year averageis gppropriatein estimeting the likely leve of uncollectiblesfor the

projectedtest year.

Page 36
U-10960



b. Michigan Underground Sorage Tank
Fund Authority (MUSTFA) receivable reversal

Page 37
U-10960



The St proposed a$204,000 reduction in MGU' s digtribution mains expenseto exclude an out-of-
period adjusment reflecting reversal of areceivable fromthe MUSTFA fund that MGU had established in
prior years. The Staff viewed the reversal as a nonrecurring event that shoul d be exdluded for purposes of
determining test year net operating income.

MGU argued that the adjustment unfairly removes oneitemfrom thetest year. The company contended
that the Stff’ s proposd vidated “the fundamenta goproach underlying use of higorical informetion to
determine representative leve s of expense” MGU shrief, p. 33. MGU further argued that accepting the
adjustment would defeet the simplicity supporting the Commission's adoption of an historicd test year.

The ALJadapted MGU' s position that accepting the Staff’ s adjustment would defegt the Smplicity that
supports using an histarical ted year.

The Saff exceptsto the ALJ s concluson and argues that use of an higtoricd test year requiresthat
adjustments be made for known and measurable changes. The Saff states that the company recarded
$204,000 during the 1995 test year to reverse arecevabl e that had been recorded many yearsbefore. The
Saf arguesthat thisexpensewill not occur again in the projected test year and should be removed.

The St further arguesthat MGU' s position that the adj usment i s one-sided should bergected. The
Staff argues that MGU' sfallureto point out significant expense reductions for probeble future reversal
demondtrates that the Saff’s adjusment is proper. The Staff argues thet rg ecting an adjusment is
unreasonald e when the adjugment is necessary to a reasonable estimete of the projected test year expenses.
The Steff assertsthat its adjusment i s both reasonabl e and cond stent with prior Commission palicy.

Initsrepliesto exceptions, MGU responds that the ALJ properly rejected the Staff’ s proposed
adjugment. MGU asertsthat the only sandard on which to judgetest year detais whether the method and
result arereasonadble” MGU' srepliesto exceptions, p. 10. In MGU' sview, adopting the Saff’ spogtion

would require MGU to become clairvoyant in predicting what may later become out-of -period adjustments.

Page 38
U-10960



The Commission findsthat the Staff’ s proposed adj ustment should be adopted. Adjustments should be
mede for known and measurableanomalies inthe higorical test year figures. Thisadj ustment isbath known

and measuresbl e and unlikely to occur again.®®

7. Affiliated Company Revenues

The Steff took the pogition thet net revenues derived from MG Ventures Sarvice Guard, adminidrative
services, and gas brokering operations should be induded in MGU' s net operatingincome. Inthe Staf's
view, indusion of these revenuesisjustified because these MG Ventures operations are closdly intertwined
with those of MGU. The Staff painted out that MG Ventureshas no enployess of its own for these services,
but uses MGU employees to perform required tasks  Ms. Devontestified:
Sarvice techni cians and customer sarvi ce representati ves labor and expenses, accounting,
billing, and pogtage expenses aredirectly charged or dlocated at cost to these operdions. . . .
These programswoud not exist without MGU. . . . Applicant hasin effect taken synergies
that it achieveswithin its utility operations and used them to meke a profit in nonreguated
areas without providing any of the synergitic benefitstoitsratepayers. Thisisincongstent
with thetrestment of smilar programs at Mich Con and [Consumers).

13 Tr. 2158-2150.

Although the Staff agreed that the costsfor meterids and parts used in obtaining the additiond revenues
($70,000) should be recognized in this casg, it argued that no inareasein costs should be recognized for 1abor,
because MGU' s customer servicelabor cogs are dready induded in MGU' s cost of savice

MGU urged the ALJto rgect the Saff’ sproposal and damed that the Staff did not i ncrease expenses for
the additiona wark involved in this nonregulated business. MGU further argued that no MG Ventures
revenue should be imputed to MGU because MG Venturesis not apublic utility and because some of the

work is performed by outside contractors. 1t further contended that if the Commission added revenuesfrom

>This cond usion i s cong gent with the Commission’s treatment of, and MGU' sarguments on, the
Panhandle metering errar.

Page 39
U-10960



MG Venturesto net operating incone, it should dso add MG Ventures assetsto rate base. MGU argued that
the Staff unreasonably recogni zed only the profitabl e portions of MG Ventures s bus ness, ignoring $orage
operdions, for ingtance, because thet part of thebusiness operated a aloss.

MGU further argued that, contrary to the Staff’ s position, ratepayers do benefit from MG Ventures
operations. For example, MGU sates MG Ventures contributed about $186,000 towards MGU's metering,
billing, and postage expenses that would have atherwise been borne entirely by ratepayers. MGU cdlamed
that it has detail ed nonregul ated accounti ng proceduresin place to assure thet codts are charged gppropriatdy.

The AL Jfound the Steff’ s proposed adjustment, with the exclusion of $70,000for costs assodated with
obta ning those revenues, to be areasonable recognition of the increased revenuesresulting fromthe
expansion of MG Ventures s ectivitiesin gas brokering, adminigrative services, and appliance repair
programs.

In itsexceptions, MGU abjectsto the inclusion of revenues produced by itsunregulaed dfilidte MGU
cdamsthat the ALJfailed to alow recovery of costs associated with obtaining theserevenues. MGU dso
arguesthat other MG Ventures business activities, which the Staff ignored, created |osses that should offset
any revenues atributed to MGU. Mareover, MGU argues, there should be two additiond offsststo the net
revenues for MG Ventures, the marketing costs dl ocated to Michigan from Utili Corp ($325,000) and the
disd lowed training codts ($101,000). MGU arguesthat if its proposed adjustments are combined with the
lossessuffered by MG Ventures, the after-tax effect onrates for MG Ventures revenues would be only
$21,000.

MGU arguesthat the Commission order uponwhich the ALJ relied, the October 28, 1993 order in Cases
Nos. U-10149 and U-10150, pp. 53-54, does nat gpply to this case, because MG Ventures engages only in
unregul ated activities, incuding propane operations, merchandis ng, gopliance repalr sarvice, gas brokering,

adminigrative services, and gas forage rvices MGU aso arguesthat MG Ventures ectivities are not

Page 40
U-10960



auffidently intertwined with MGU' s regul aed ectivities to justify the Saff’ s proposed treatment. MGU
further argues that MG Ventures does nat engage in amarket developed by MGU or in an areathat was once
anintegrd part of thetraditiona utility service. Thus, MGU argues, the Conmission would act outsdeof its
gatutary authority if it reachesbeyond the utility to capture revenues from an unregulated business entity.

MGU charges thet the Saff essantidly requeststhe Commission toignore MG Ventures' s separate
corporate exi ence, without any evidence of fraud or other impropriety that might justify piercing the
corparate vell. MGU arguesthat if it had contracted with an urrelated corporation for the same busness
activity, therewould be no reason to add that company’ srevenuesto MGU' sfor purposes of determining a
revenue deficency.

MGU datesthat the Steff admitted that MGU hasno invesment in MG Ventures, but that UtiliCorp
supplied the necessary investment. MGU argues that becauseit has noinvestment in MG Ventures, its
ratepayers have no daimon the proceeds dbtained through MG Ventures s business ectivities Moreover, if
the Commission adds MG Ventures revenuesto MGU' s net operating income, MGU argues, dl of MG
Ventures assets should aso be added to rate base.

Initsrepliesto exceptions, the Staff argues that none of MGU' s proposed adjustmentsto MG Ventures
revenues should be adopted. Frst, the Saff Sates, training costs areinduded in the net income tha the Saff
used and should not be double counted. Second, the Staff states, only the revenues fromthe portions of MG
Ventures businessthet areintegrally relaed to MGU, carried out by MGU employees, should be attributed to
the utility. Accordingto the Staff, thisisthe ressonit ignored the resuits of the propane operations of MG
Ventures, aswdl as other functionsthat are more separate fromthe utility’ s operations.

The Steff further arguesthat the marketing costs assigned by UtiliCorp to Michigan should not be

included. The Staff takes the pogition that no rate recovery is appropriate for these costs until MGU can

Page4l
U-10960



provide support for the reasonableness of thealocation methodol ogy that Utili Corp uses to assgn these costs
to Michigan.

The Saff next argues that the reason thereis no adjustment to rate basefor theasssts of MG Venturesis
that MGU failed to provide the information necessary to make the adj ustment, even though it was asked to do
0. Inthe SEff’ sview, MGU should not benefit fromitsfalureto provide informetion.

The Steff further points out thet, contrary to MGU’ s assertions, the Saff did not dl ocate 100% of
nonreguated revenuesto MGU. Rather, the Staff argues, it attributed to MGU only those revenues recovered
from activitiesthat areintegraly related to utility activities, namdy gas brokering, gopliance repair, and
administrative services.™® These activities, the Staff argues, are structured the same as Mich Con' s gppliance
repar and gas brokering operations, and shoud betreated in the same manner.

The Commission findsthat, in kegping with the dedsionin CasesNos. U-10149 and U-10150, supra, the
net revenues from adminigrative services, gas brokering, and gppliance repair services, ascd culated by the
Saff, should be atributed to MGU' snet operating income. Therecord refl ects thet thereisno red separation
between MGU and MG Ventures for purposes of these services MG Ventures doesnot have itsown
employeesfor these services, but carries out business through the use of MGU' semployees, who chargethe
time spent on nonregul ated activitiesto MG Ventures. MG Ventures ri es upon the marketi ng, accounting,
adminidrative, computer operations, and gas supply services of MGU and GSS. These MG Ventures
operations gppear to have nofacilities separate from MGU. The advertisng bill insertsfor the Assured
Comfort Programdisplay MGU’ slogo. Customers are recruited through MGU, and MGU empl oyees per-

formthe vast mgjority of these savices.

®Ms. Devon tedtified that the Administrative Services Division of MG Ventures provides meter
reading, billing, and callection services to communities within MGU' s service territory usng MGU service
representatives or savicetechnicians.

Pege 42
U-10960



The Commisson rgects MGU’ sargument that the Staff improperly recognized only those porti ons of
MG Ventures sbus nessthat operaied & aprofit. The Saff did not advocate ind uding the results of
operdtionsthat are unrd ated to the utility, induding MG Ventures s propane operations, which recorded a
profit of $41,409.67. Exhibit S-32.

The Commission is persuaded that no further adjustment need be made to the imputation of net revenues
from these MG Ventures operations. MGU falled to provide record support for the d location of marketing
costs to Michigan operations, Ms. Devontestified that she removed the previoudly disallowed training costs
fromthe cal aulaion of additional revenues, and the amount included recognizes $70,000 of increasad coststo

obtain the revenues.

Page 43
U-10960



REVENUE DEFICIENCY

Based onthe previous findngs, MGU' s revenue ddficiency is cdculated asfollows:

Revenue and Cogt of Sarvice Adjustments

Gross Net of Tax
Adjusment Adjusment
Revenue and Cost of Gas $1,590,000 $1,009,000
Miscdlaneous Revenues 409,000 259,000
Injuries and Damages (27,000 (17,000)
Pension Credit (764,000) (485,000)
Manufactured Gas Plant (19,000) (12,000
SFAS 106 Expense 539,000 342,000
O&M Inflation Increase (1,180,000) (748,000)
Federd Income Taxes 26,000 26,000
Depreciation Expense (155,000 (98,000
Property Taxes (413,000 (262,000)
Marketing Expense 335,000 212,000
Gas Qupply Sarvices 505,000 320,000
Corporae Costs 556,000 353,000
Miscdlaneous O&M Adjustments 778,000 493,000
ACPP Appliance Service Revenues 140,000 89,000
MG Ventures 1995 Brokering Income 188,000
MG Ventures 1995 ACPP Income (Adjugted) 178,000
Tata Cost of Service Adjustments $2,320,000 $1,847,000
Ad usted Net Operating Income'”’
Recorded Net Operating Income $8,414,000
ARUDC 37,000
Subtotal $ 8451,000
Cost of Service Adjustments 1,847,000
Interest Synchronization 41,000
Pro Formalnterest (229,000)
Ad usted Net Operating Income $10,110,000

Revenue Deficiency

"The methadol ogy for cdculaing AFUDC, Interest Synchronization, and Pro Forma I nterest are
not di sputed.

Pege 44
U-10960



RaeBase $132,915,000

Rae of Return X 842%
Income Required $ 11,191,000
Adusted Net Operating Income 10,110,000
Income Deficiency $ 1,081,000
Revenue Multiplier x 15766
Revenue Deficiency $ 1,704,000
VIIIL.
COST ALLOCATION

Having established MGU' s revenue deficiency, the Commission must now alocate costs and design rates
inaway thet bath satidfies this deficiency and establishesreasonable ratesfor al customer classes.
Tegtimony and exhibits concerning thefirg step in this process, namey cos dlocation, were submitted by
MGU, the Staff, and the Attorney Generd. What followsisadiscussion of the pertinent cost alocation issues

raised by the parties.

| nterd ass Pesk Demand

All of the parties of fering testimony on cos dl ocation relied on the average and peak (A& P) method,
which gpportions capecity cods based on the average demand and the peak demand of eech customer class.
Thiscomportswithlong-ganding Commission practice, inwhich aweighted averageisderived froma
commodity (average use) factor and acapacity (pesk) dlocation factor. Although the partiesreached a
gengd consensus regard ng bath the use of the A& P method and the means of computing the average use
factor, adispute arose regarding how the peak demend factor should be determined. At the center of that
dispute was the estimeation of MGU’ s pesk day trangportation vdumesfor the projected test year.

Basad on testimony offered by Russell A. Feingold, MGU proposed using a pesk trangportation |oad of
54,000 Mcf. Accarding tothe utility, thisestimete of pesk day transportation volumes was supported by its

trangportation cugomers actud use of 54,823 Mcf and 53,952 Mcf, regpectively, on January 18 and 19, 19%4.

Page 45
U-10960



In contrast, and based on testimony provided by William G. Aldrich, the Staff recommended using a pesk
transportation load of 74,890 Mcf. Inarriving at thisfigure, the Staff began by adding up the highest daily
use registered by each trangportation customer on ether January 18 or 19, 1994, thus producing atotd
potentia pesk day use of 56,288 Mcf. The Staff then added 20,237 Mcf of peak load to refl ect the addition of
goproximatdy 20 trangportation cusomersto MGU' s system since January 1994, aswel as s gnificant
vaumetricincresses experienced by two of MGU’ s largest trangportation customers, raisng thetotd to
76,525 Mcf. Findly, the Staff reduced its estimate by 1,635 Mcf to reflect the previoudy-mentioned
Jefferson Smurfit plant dosing, thus arriving & 74,890 Mcf.

Citing MGU' sfailure to account far the subgantid growth in transportation customers since January
1994, the ALJ concluded thet the utility S gnifi cantly underestimated peek day load for itstrangportation
cudomers. PFD, p. 52. Hetherefore recommended that the Commission adopt the Staff’ sfigure of 74,890
Mcf.

MGU exceptsto thisrecommendationfor saverd reasors. Hrd, it arguesthat the Staff’ s figure should
be rgjected becauseit is not based drictly on hitorica usage, and therefore represents nothing more than an
arbitrary estimate of transportation customers' future load demands. Second, theutility clamsthet it is
ingppropriate for the Staff to sd ect the higher of each trangportation customer’ s usage on @ther January 18 or
19, 1994 when estimating peek day load. Doing S0, MGU asserts, improperly bases transportation customers
contribution to the systen s coincident peak on the non-coincident peak |oads exhibited by these cugomers.
Third, MGU contendsthat the ALJ erred by adopting the Staff’s proposal to add 20,237 Mcf, ind uding 8,000
Mcf from Menasha Corporation and 5,494 Mcf from Wolverine Power Supply Cooperative, Inc. (Wolverine),
to the historicd peek achieved during January 1994. MGU claims that these proposed adjugments

erroneoudy inflate the pesk day usage of itstrangportation cusomers. The utility therefore arguesthat the

Page 46
U-10960



Conmission shauld rgject the ALJ s recommendation and adopt the utility’ s proposed figure of 54,000 Mcf
instead.

Initsrepliesto exceptions, the Staff arguesthat its proposa isbased on hitoricd trangportation volumes,
but thet these vol umes were appropri atd y adjusted to reflect known changesthat MGU itsdf recogni zed and
accounted for both in this proceeding and in its mast recent GCR plan case gpplication. The Saff further
contends that itsreliance on the higher of each transpartation customer’ susageon January 18 or 19, 1994is
neither arbitrary nor unreasonable and, in fact, produces a more accurate estimate of potentia peek day
trangportation volumes than smply adopting the highest single-day totd for either of those dates.
Notwithsanding MGU' s assartionsto the contrary, the Staff arguesthat its proposed methodology does not
result in basing trangportation customers  contribution to the system’s coi ncident load on the non-coi ncident
peek loads of MGU' stransportation customers. Rather, the Staff contends, its proposal merely chooses
between the highest usage on either of two sequentia daysduring athree-day coincident pesk period.
Findly, the Staff points out that one of MGU' s own witnesses, Mr. Richard, induded the increased
trangportation volumes for Menashaand Wolverinein hislist of known and measurable changes when
computing the utility’ s pro-forma sales and transportation volumes for the 1997 test year. For thesereasors,
the Saff assertsthat the ALJ s recommendation should be adopted.

The Commission concludes that the peak day trangportaionload of 73,425 Mcf should be used to
allocate capecity-rd ated costs under the A& P methodology. 1n reaching this condugon, it findsthat a
mgority of the Staff’ s proposed adj usments to the pesk day trangportation |oad experi enced on January 18,
1994 arenecessay to reflect future conditions. The record indicates that between thet date (whenMGU's
trangportati on customers pogted peak day volumes of 54,823 Mcf) and the end of the higtoricd test period (on
May 31, 1995), approxi matdy 20 additional cugomerssigned up for transportation service. See Exhibits A-

89 and S-115. Moreover, testimony offered by witnesses for both MGU and the Staff demondrates that the

Page 47
U-10960



increasad usage by Menasha and Wolverine and the reduced usage by Jefferson Smurfit congti tute known and
measurable changes that shoud betaken into acoourt in estimeting future test year trangportation vaumes. 5
Tr. 524; 12 Tr. 1916. Therefore, 18,602 Mcf should be added to pesk day trangportation load, as proposed by
the Staff and recommended by the ALJ*®

However, the Commission finds unpersuasive the Saff’s assertion tha the starting paint for this
adjusment should be 56,288 Mcf, which is the sum of the highest daily uses registered by each exiding
trangportation cugomer on either January 18 or 19, 1994. Rather, the Commissionfindsthat the more
appropri ate starting point is 54,823 Mcf, which is the actua peek day trangportati on load experienced during
thehigorical test year. When the 18,602 Mcf net adjustment for known and measurable changesis added to

54,823 Mcf, theresulting peak day trangportation |oad becomes 73,425 Mcf.

Allocation of Storage Costs

InitsApril 20, 1989 order in CaseNo. U-8788, the Commission agreed with MGU' s claimthat “few, if
any, transportation cusomers use asteady draw of gas, [thus creating] amismatch between interdate pipdine
ddiveriesand actud cusomer use” Order, pp. 7 and 9. The Cammisson therefore concluded that
trangportation cusomers should be entitled to some storage service under their Rete T-1 and T-2 contradts.
Thisled tothe creation of an authorized tolerancelimit (ATL) equd to 10% of atrangportation customer’s
annud ocontract quantity (ACQ), and concurrently called for the recovery fron MGU’ s T-1 and T-2 customers
of dl cogtsasociated with thisincidentd sorage. The order went onto require thet dl determingtions
regarding whether atrangportation cusomer’ suse of MGU' s Sorage system had stayed within thet 10%

range were to be based on nmonth-end storage belances. 1d.

¥Thisfigureis computed by subtracting the 1,635 Mcf pesk | oad reduction caused by the Jefferson
Smurfit plant dosing fromthe 20,237 Mcf transportation load increase presented by the Staff.

Page 48
U-10960



Inthe present case, MGU proposed diminating monthly ba ancing and asked to i ndtitute dail y balancing
indead. Rather than offering “the 10% of ACQ imbdance build-up onits system” it sought permission to
reguire trangportation cusomersto kegp their gas use within plus or minus 10% of the specific trangportation
volumes nominated for any givenday. 5Tr. 532. BecauseMGU' sdaily bdancing proposd would likely
result in trangportati on customers making much less use of its storage system, the utility significantly reduced
the storage costs dlocated to transpartation cugomers.

Citing numerous problems with MGU’ s presentation, the Staff opposed the utility’ sdaily ba ancing
proposal and ingtead recommended reduci ng each trangportati on customer’ SATL to 5% of itsrespective
ACQ. Noting that MGU' s storage cost alocation methodol ogy isinextricably tied to itsproposal for daily
load b ancing, the Staff likewise argued for that dlocation’s rgection. Staff’ sinitid brief, p. 122. Instead,
the Staff asserted, the Commission should gpply the 50/50 alocation gpproved for use by Consumersand
Mich Conintheir most recent rate cases. Under that methodology, 50% of MGU' s cost of making 8,760,000
Mcf of storage availableto itscustomers would be alocated based on pesk-day ddliverability and 50%would
be dlocated in accordance with the storage capecity available to eech rate dass,

The ALJconduded that MGU’ sdaily baancing proposd, and likewise its Sorage cost dlocation
methodology, should be rgected. He therefore recommended adopting the Staff’ s proposed methodol ogy
indead. In support of hisrecommendation, the AL Jnoted that the Staff’ s 50/50 dlocation methodology is
congstent with past Commission practi ce and that it better recogni zes trangportation cusomers continuing
ability to use MGU' s storage cgpacity for both seasond storage and daily [oad baancing.

MGU excepts to thisrecommendation for four reasons. Frdt, the utility arguesthet itsproposal to
implement daily baancing issmply an atempt to satisfy requestsfor increased customer choice by providing
seasond sorage and daily |oad bdancing service on amore fully unbundled basis. Rgecting its proposd and

adopting the Saff’ s sorage cost alocation factorsinstead, MGU contends, improperly reduces customer

Page 49
U-10960



choice Second, theutility claimsthat the Staff’ s methodol ogy overstates transportation cutomers
responsibility for sorage costs. Despite limiting their respective ATLsto 5%, MGU asserts, the Staff’ s50/50
adlocation treats trangportation customers asif they have unlimited ability to toregason the utility’ s sygem.
Third, MGU arguesthat there can be no rationd jutifi cation for an all ocation methodology thet, like the
Staff's, will assgn asmuch storage coststo a 91% | oad factar cusomer as one with a41% |oad factor.
MGU’sexceptions p. 46. Fourth, the utility notesthat in performing its storage cost dlocation, the Staff
improperly assumed that Guardian’ SATL would remain a 10% whilethe ATLsfor dl other trangportation
customers would drop to 5% of their repective ACQs. MGU contends that thereisno reason to single out
the Guardan contract in thisfashion. 1d. The utility therefore assarts thet the Commission should adopt its
storage cost alocation ingead of the 50/50 alocation proposed by the Steff.

Both the Attorney Generd and the Steff di sagree with MGU' sassertion. In his repliesto exceptions, the
Attorney Generd assertstha the AL Jcorrectly concluded that unless MGU' s daily baancing proposd is
adopted (and it should nat be), the S’ sstorage cost dlocation should be approved instead. Asfar danms
that the ALJ s recommendeti on diminates | ong-demanded customer choice, the Attorney Generd points out
that ABATE has consstently argued in favor of increasing trangportation customers accessto daly storage,
not diminating it as MGU proposes. According to him, “trangportation customers want amore libera
baand ng sarvi ce than MGU' s proposed drict dally ba ancing, and the Staff’ s Sorage cost alocation method
is necessary to dtribute the costs of that more liberal baancing service to the transportation customers.”
Attorney Generd’ srepliesto exceptions, p. 8.

Initsrepliesto exceptions, the Saff likewiseargues that MGU is not redlly proposing to increase
customer choi ce, but rather seeksto unilaterdly curtal trangportation cusomers ahility to useasmdl portion
of MGU’sdorage capacity. The Staff goes on to argue thet thefact that a91% load factor customer may not

need to use this avalable storage as much as some other customer does not mean that it will not use that

Page 50
U-10960



dorage anyway. AsABATE indicated throughout these proceedings, thet type of Sorage serviceistoo
vauabletodlow it togounused. Findly, the Staff statesthat the Commission’s potentid adoption of a5%
ATL instead Will not affect Guardian due to the way that Guardan’ sspecia contract was drafted.
Spedificdly, the Staff notes that d though other trangportation cusomers contracts are subordinateto dl of
the terms and conditions of Commission approved rate schedules, and consequently are sulbject to change
whenever the Commisson revises those terms and conditi ons, Guardian' s specid contract |ocksin a 10%
ATL through November 8, 2001. Staff’ srepliesto exceptions, p. 36.

The Commission agrees with the Attorney Generd and the Staff. As discussed subseguently, this order
regjects MGU' s proposd to implement daily load bd ancing and ingead adopts the Saff’s proposd to merdy
reducethe ATL to 5% of the transportation customers respective ACQs*® The Commissionistherefore
faced with precisely the same situation asin Case No. U-10755, Consumers most recent gasratecase As
correctly noted by Mr. Aldrich, gpproving the Staff’ s proposed ATL will:

[A]llow trangportation cusomersto“ store” alimited amourt of gssonMGU's

system, and to secure some seasord price differentids ontheir gas purcheses In

addition, trensportaion customerswill beable to utilize MGU' s systemextensively to

provide [their] daily load ba ancing requirements, even on system peek days, & no

additiond cost.
12 Tr. 1928. These areva uable services thet should be accounted for in the course of cog alocation.
Moreover, the 50/'50 cost al acation methodol ogy proposed by the Saff (and adopted by the Commission's

March 11, 1996 order in Case No. U-10755) recognizes some of the coststo MGU of providing seasond

dorage and daily |oad baancing services to trangportation cusomers, and i stherefore an gppropriate method

¥1n doing o, the Commission notes that the language contained inthe special contract entered into
by MGU and Guardian on September 29, 1995, and gpproved by the Commission’ s November 8, 1995
order in Case No. U-10956, could enable Guardian to continue using an ATL of 10%until |ate 2001.

Page51
U-10960



for alocating storagecodsinthiscase. 1d. The Commission thus cond udesthat the ALJ s recommendation

to usethe Saff’s gorage cost dl ocation methodology shoul d be adopted.

Allocation of Gas Inventory Working Capital Costs

A related dispute has arisen concerning theal ocation of MGU’ s gas inventory working capitd costs
Specificaly, Saff witness Aldrich pointed out that MGU' s gas inventory consistsof itsown gas (which will
ultimatdy be sold to GCR sdes cusomers) and trangportation imbalance gas (which ultimately will be
ddivered to trangportation customers), and that MGU usesthis “commingledinventory gas’ toserve dl of its
customers. 12 Tr. 1931 Mr. Aldrich further noted that:

[O]n any given day, trangportation customers can “borrow” gas from MGU' s owned

geas by taking a disproportionate share of the total storagewithdrawals. In fect,

trangportation cugomers can “borrow” gas fromMGU even onasystem peek day.

Likewise, MGU can*borrow’ gas fromtrangportation cusomersin the same manner.

Since both sales and transportation customers benefit fromthe tatal gas inventory

pod, thetota cost of the gasinventory should bedlocatedto dl customers.
1d. The Steff therefore propased adding the estimated carrying cost of trangportation customers' imbaance
gas ($1,188,749) to MGU' sgasinventory working capita cost ($18,906,923), and assigni ng the $20,095,672
totd to dl rate classes using the 50/50 cost dlocation methoddogy. Staff’ sinitid brief, p. 125. Asafind
sep, the Saff credited back to the trangportation customerstheir origina gas inventory working capital costs.

Intheir briefs, both MGU and ABATE expressed opposition to the Staff’ sdl ocati on of theseworking
capita cogts. According to them, the Staff ingppropriatey mixed MGU' s costs with those directly incurred
by itstrangportation customers, resulting in a* misal location and misrepresentation of the cost of serving
[MGU'q cusomes” ABATESinitid brief, p. 18. They went on to object to the Staff’s proposd onthe
groundsthat it ass gned costs based on what trangportation customers might do, rather than on proof of whet

they will do. MGU and ABATE therefore requested that noneof the utility’ s gasinventory working capita

codts bedlocated to trangportation customers.

Pege 52
U-10960



The ALJdisagreed with MGU and ABATE, and recommended adopti ng the Steff’ s proposed all ocation
of gasinventory working cgpita cogts. According tothe ALJ, thisdl ocationisidentica to that approved for
use by Consumersin Case No. U-10755. The ALJwent onto state that because MGU doesnot impose
minimumdaily requirements for pipeline ddiveries on behdf of itstrangortation cusomers, those cugomers
can “borrow” gasfrom MGU “ by taking adioroportionate share of the total sorage withdrawas’ for that
day. PFD, pp. 53-54. Likewise, he noted, MGU can “borrow” from trangportation cusomersinthe same
manner. He therefore recommended that because both GCR sdles and trangportati on cusomers benefit from
thetota gasinventory pod, the Commission shauld dlocate thetotal cost of gasin inventory to al customer
classesthrough use of the Staff’ s all ocati on methodol ogy .

In their exceptions, MGU and ABATE reassart many of theargumentsrasedin their briefsand reply
briefs. For example, MGU contends that because trangportati on customers generd ly return the “borrowed”
gasto the sysemwithin ashort period, they do nat truly give riseto the cost of storing thet ges. Rather, the
utility asserts, because that gas was purchased solely to satisfy the needs of MGU' s GCR customers, all
carying costs arising fromits storage should likewise be cdlected fromthose ratepayers. The utility
therefore damsthat the fact that trangportation customers somehow benefit from the temporary use of sales
cusomers gas*doesnot gveriseto acod causationwarranting acod of savicedlocation” MGU's
exceptions p. 49. Smilaly, ABATE argues tha absent evidence tha they will in fact rely onMGU’'s GCR
gasto meet their withdrawa cgpabilities on any given day, it would be unfair to impase carrying charges on
trangportation cusomersin addtion to those aready paid for maintaining their onn ges supply. ABATE s
exceptions, p. 6. ABATE thereforeingststhat unlessthe Staff can irref utably prove that transportation
cusomers have used GCR customers stored gas, and not S mply that they “might” do soin the future, none of

MGU' s gas inventary working capital costs can be dlocated to its trangportation cugomers. 1d.,, p. 8.

Page 53
U-10960



The Commission disagrees with these arguments and concludes that the AL J s recommendation should
be adopted. Gasheld instorage by a utility for its GCR sdesand trangportation cugomersis commingled.
Thus, because trangportation customers have unlimited accessto sdles customers: sored gason adaly basis,
they aredlowed to “borrow” that gas on pesk daysand “repay” it on warmer, nonpeek days. Moreover, the
likdihood of thet occurring iseven higher on sydemsthat, like MGU’ s, have no minimumdally requirements
for pipdine ddiveries on behdf of trangportation cusomers. Furthermore, despite ABATE sassrtionsto the
cortrary, it isentirely reasonabl eto base ratemaking decis ons on wha aclassof customersmight do. As
correctly noted by the Staff, actionsthat cusomers are dlowed to take are relevant becausethey determine
how the sysem isoperated. Thesefactors, the Commission cond udes, provide sufficient judtifi cation for
dlocatingasmd| pat of MGU’ s gasinventory working capita coststo theutility’ strangportation cugomers.
The Commisson theref ore adopts the ALJ s recommendetion to apply the Staff’s cost all ocation

methodology to MGU' s gas inventory working capital codts.

Customer-Related Plant Allocation Factors

MGU perfarmed saverd specia dudiesto determine the nature of equipment recorded inits cugomer-
rel ated plant accounts. According to Staff witness Aldrich, dthough these sudies provided agreat deal of
ussful information, they d o contained severd migtakes that he corrected when performing the Staff’ s cost of
savicestudy. 127Tr. 1929. FHr4, he noted that MGU' s study of Account No. 380 (involving service lines)
faledto indudethe cost of four-inch plastic service lines, and ignored the fect tha the larger customers
taking service on MGU' s Residentiad Multi-Family and Smdl Generd Servicerates require more expengve
sarvice dropsthan the averageresidentia customer. Second, Mr. Aldrich pointed out thet the utility’s study
of Account No. 381 (regarding meters) mistakenly assgned the cost of its 122,501 ardlest meterstoMGU's

Sl Genard Sarvice customer's, indead of to its smalest resdentid cusomers. Third, he discovered that

Page 54
U-10960



the utility’ s study of Account No. 383 (concerning regulators and relief valves) eroneoudy alocated the cost
of large regulatorsto its smalest sales customers, thus understating the costs that should have been assgned
tolarger cusomerson MGU'’ ssystem.

The ALJfound that these proposed corredtionsto MGU’ s specid studies were judtified, and therefore
recommended that the Commission adopt the Staff’ sal ocati on factorsfor cusomer-re ated plant. None of
the partiesexcept. The Commission findsthat the proposed correcti ons are reasonabl e and supported by the

record, and thus cond udes thet the Staff’ s al ocati on of customer-rel ated pl ant costs should be adopted.

Allocation of Adminigtrative and Generd (A& G) Expense

Basad on testimony offered by Ralph E. Miller, the Attorney Generd expressed disagreement regarding
one agpect of the Saff’ scost of sarvicestudy. Mr. Miller noted that after the direct assgnment of $351,900
in A& G expense to MGU' strangportation cusomers the St goread the reamaining $10.7 million of A&G
expense anong dl customer classes by applying Mr. Aldrich’sdlocation factor number 18, which had
initially been devdoped to alocate O8: M expense ather thanthe cost of gas® According to Mr. Miller, the
Saff’sexd usve use of factor number 18 to dlocate this $10.7 million did not adequately recognize the
amount of MGU's A& G expensethat wasrdated toitsplant in service. Asaresult, Mr. Miller dated, the
Staff’ s methodology erroneoudy assigned an extra $674,669 of A& G expenseto MGU' sresidentid
cusomers. 10 Tr. 1400-1401. To correct thisproblem, the Attorney Generd proposed gppl ying factor
number 18 to only one-hdlf of this $10.7 million and using a plent-relaed factor (namely, Mr. Aldrich's

alocation factor number 16) to assgn the remainder to MGU' s various customer classes.

?|n prepaing his proposal regarding how various costs shoud bedlocated among Consumers 9
cugomer dasses Mr. Aldrich developed the 21 fectarsset forth on Exhibit S-80, Schedule -6, p. 4. Some
of thesefactors such asthosedesignated as dlocation factors numbers 2 and 7, would be used to dlocate
particular groups of cogts basad on the percentage of throughput and the number of customers, respectively,
that each customer dasscontributes toward the utility-widetotd.

Page 55
U-10960



Neither MGU nor the Saff objected to the Attorney Generd’ s proposad 50/50 dlocation of this $10.7
millionin A& Gexpense. In contrast, ABATE asserted that his proposd should have been offered prior to the
rebuttal phase of the caseand thet, in any event, it was not adequatdy supported ontherecord. The ALJ
disagreed with ABATE and recommended thet the Commission adopt the Attorney Generd’ splanto dlocate
one-haf of these cogtsthrough the use of factor number 18 (O&M expense ather than the cost of gas) and the
other haf according to factor number 16 (plant inservice).

Initsexceptions, ABATE resssatsitsclamtha the Attorney Generd offered insufficient support for his
proposed 50/50 alocation. ABATE points out that, according to the Attorney Genegrdl’ s own witness Mr.
Miller, the dlocation of A& G expense“idedly . . . should be developed by acareful examination of each of
the A&G expenseaccounts” 10 Tr. 1401. Nevertheless ABATE contends, no such examination was ever
undertakeninthiscase. Rather, ABATE continues, the Attorney Generd’ switness s mply “inferred, without
any supporting evidence” that haf of the utility’ sA&G costs “are plant related and haf are O&M related.”
ABATE sexceptions, p. 10. ABATE therefore assarts that the Commission should rgect the Attorney
Generd’ s proposal and, presumably, adopt the S’ s origing dlocation of A& G expenseingtead

The Commission disagrees with this assertion and concludes tha the Attorney Generd’ sA&G cost
al ocation proposd should be adopted, as recommended by the ALJ. At leest from the standpoint of
precison, theidedl dlocation of a utility’s A&G expensewould gart with acareful examinaionof dl
underlying cogtsthat are booked to account numbers 920 through 935. However, none of thethree dl ocation
methodol ogi es submitted in thi's case begin with such adetal ed (d beit time-consuming) examingtion. The
Commission findsthat the Attorney Generd’ s dl ocation methodology better sdti ffiesthese criteriafor the

following reasons.

ZABATE s exceptionsdo not explicitly sate thet the Staff' s proposal shauld be adopted.
However, comments made inseverd of ABATE sfilingsin this case inply support for such aresuilt.

Page 56
U-10960



First, dthough the Staff provided testimony regarding why $351,900 of the utility’ s A& G codts should be
assgned directly to transportation customers, it offered no evidence in support of Mr. Aldridh’ sproposal to
goreed the remaining $10.7 million to MGU’ s vari ous customer dasses sol ey through the use of dlocation
factor number 18. Futhermore, despite the fact that MGU proposed assigning A& G expense on an acoount-
by-acoourt basis the utility’ s methodology dlocatestoolittle of this expense onthe besis of plant in service
Specificdly, MGU’ swithess Feingold treated 100% of the A& G cogs contained in accounts 920 (sdlaries),
921 (office supplies and expensss), and 923 (outside services) as being labor-related. Thisignoresthe fact
that many of theexpensesinduded in those acocounts have a significant plant-relaed comporent. 10 Tr.
1401-1402. Because the cogsincluded inthese three accounts comprise nearly 50% of MGU's tatd A&G
expensg, thisrepresents aggnificant omisson. The Commission therefore concludes that the Attorney
Generd’ s proposd, which rdies on acombination of alocation factors 16 and 18 to produce amore accurae
division between plant- and labor-rel ated costs, should be usad to assgn A& G expenseto MGU' svariaus rate

classes.

Allocation of the Cogt of Serving Guardian

On September 29, 1995, MGU entered into agpecid contract with Guardian to provide trangportation
service & prices below those authorized under Rates T-1 and T-2. Accarding to MGU, it was necessary to
offer thisspecia contract inorder to prevent Guardian fram bypassing the utility’s syssemand directly
connectingwith Panhand € sinterstate transmission system, which MGU stated runsrelativey doseto
Guardian' splant in Carleton, Michigan. I1nits November 8, 1995 order in Case No. U-10956, the
Conmmission gpproved MGU' s specid contract with Guardian and directed the utility to account for that
contrect asasgpaateraeclassin future cost of service dudes. The Commission wert onto datetha if

MGU later sought to redllocate any portion of thefully alocated cost of serving Guardian to other ratepayer

Page 57
U-10960



dasses, the utility would bear the“ subgtantid burden” of providing, & aminimum, “adear, convincing, and
unequivoca demondration either (1) that the contract prices and terms are justified on the basis of the cost of
sarvice, or (2) that the benefits for other (non-participating) ratepayers are subgstantial and have avdue that
outweighsthe cogtsthat are not recovered”’ from Guardian. November 8, 1995 order, p. 3. Inresponsetothe
Commission’ s requirements, MGU supplemented itsinitia cost of service study to treet dl service provided
to Guardian asasepardte rate class.
According to MGU witness Feingold, the “fully-loaded” cost of serving Guardian (i.e, dl direct and

indirect costs plus areturn on investment & MGU' s proposed average rate of return, excluding cugomer-
rel ated costs recovered through the monthly service charge) is17.4¢ per Mcf and produces an annud revenue
requirement of $5609,961. 5Tr. 745-746. Hefurther stated that (based on expected transportation volumes)
MGU should recover gpproxi mately $302,000 per year in gross revenue under the specid contract, thus
leaving $208,000 of the Guardian-rdated revenue requirement to be recovered fromtheuutility’' s other rate
classes Basad on thesefigures, Mr. Feingald assarted that:

Under the gpeda contract rates charged to Guardian, al cost of service components

incurred by [MGU] to serve Guardian are recovered except afull return andits

associated income taxes. Spedficaly, page 1 of Schedule F6-3 [on Exhibit A-6

(Revised)] indicates that Guardian generates anet income of $27,983 under the

proposad reates, which equatesto a pogtive return on net rate base of 1.52%.
5Tr. 747. Inlight of Mr. Fangdd' stestimony, MGU assarted thet it met bath of the Commission's
requirements for alowing collection of the Guardian specid contract underrecovery fromthe utility’ s other
raeclasses Hrd, it contended that production of apasitive return showsthet the contract’ spricesand terms
are cost-j udtified. Second, MGU damed thet the specid contract’ sannud generation of $302,000 in revenue
condtitutesa“ benefit” tha “ outwe ghsthe costs not recovered from Guardian of $208,000 per year.” MGU's

initid brief, p. 50. The utility therefore argued thet it should be adeto collect theentire $208,000 annud cogt

underrecovery fromits other customers.

Page 58
U-10960



The Saff and the Attorney Generd asserted that MGU failed to sati Sfy the requi rementsfor collecting
the Guardian underrecovery. According to the Staff, MGU’ sandysis significantly understated the cost of
sarving thiscustomer. In support of this assertion, the Staff pointed out that the utility neglected to assign the
appropriate portion of MGU' s sorage costs and interest expense to Guardian. Had MGU correctly dlocated
those codts, the Staff cond uded, thefully alocated cost of serving Guardian would have been a lesst 19.85¢
per Mcf, and anet losswould have resulted from the specid contract. Staff’ sinitid brief, p. 130. Asfor the
Attorney Generd, hiswitness argued that “ by treeting dl of therevenues paid by Guardian as bendfitsto
other ratepayers, [MGU witness] Feingol d assumes that none of the costs of serving Guardian could be
avaded by MGU if Guardian et the MGU system.” 10Tr. 1395. Accordingto theAttorney Gengrd’s
witness, Mr. Miller, such an assumption “isabsurd” dueto thefact that, “a aminimum, the trangportation
adminigration, autometed meter reading, and storage/trangport (i.e., baancing) costs of serving Guardian
could be avoided if Guardian left the system.” 1d.

The AL Jagreed with the Saff and the Attorney Generd, and recommended rg ecting MGU’ s proposd to
collect the Guardian cogt underrecovery fromitsother rate dasses Inreaching thisconduson, the ALJ
found, among other things, that (1) MGU understated Guardian’ s storage costs by gpproximatdy $58,000 by
assgning this customer only those cogtsthat would ari se from implementati on of the utility’s daily balancing
plan, (2) the Staff’s 19.85¢ per Mcf cogt of service figure was more accurate than MGU's 17.4¢ per Mcf
estimate, and (3) in projecting that the contract would produce $27,983 inannua net revenue, MGU forgot to
include $66,855 ininterest expense attributable to Guardan’ sshare of the utility’ srate bese. He therefore
conduded tha MGU failed to meet the burden established in Case No. U-10956, and that the utility should
nat bedlowedto dlocate to itsother customers the underrecovery produced by priangits service to

Guardian “be ow thefully alocated cost of service of $0.1985 per Mcf.” PFD, p. 60.

Page 59
U-10960



Initsexceptions, MGU arguesthat the ALJwaswrong to conclude thet the utility failed to satisfy the
prerequisitesfor collection of the Guardian cost underrecovery. MGU continuesto claim thet it met both of
the requirements establi shed by the Commisson’ s November 8, 1995 order in Case No. U-10956 by (1)
proving that the rates established by the contract are codt judtified, and (2) showing thet the benefitsto other
ratepayers exceed the costs that MGU proposesto shift to them. In support of thisfirst daim, MGU reassarts
that itsspedd ocontract with Guardian generates apaositive return of 1.52% and net income of $27,983. MGU
goes onto argue once again that because it expectsto recover gpproximately $302,000 per year in revenues
under the special contract, and because this figure exceeds the $208,000 cost underrecovery that the utility
seeksto dlocate to other ratepayers, the specid contract’s benefit to nonparti cipating customers outweighs
the costs. MGU’ sexceptions, pp. 51-52.

The Commission disagreeswith MGU and concludes that it should edopt the AL J s recommendetion. It
reaches this conduson for the foll owing reasons. Frs, MGU’sda msare based on Mr. Feingold' s Sorage
cod dlocation, which assgned ardaively sndl amount of the utility’ s Sorage coststo Guardian. That
proposal was rejected earlier in thisorder in favor of thecod alocation submitted by Staff witnessAldrich.
Second, even if MGU' s storage cost dlocation had been adopted, the rates charged under the Guardian
specid contract would not produce anet income of $27,983. In asserting that such anet incomewould arise,
MGU ignores the fact that this $27,983 represents the return on totd rate base, induding rate base supported
by debt capitd. Theinterest expense arigng from Guardian’ salocated share of the rate base must therefare

be suttracted fromthe aleged net income. Doing soresutsinanet loss, rather than anet profit.? Third,

“Basad on the cost dlocation factor st forth on Exhibit S-80, Schedule 6, page 1 of 10
(0.017424), asswd | astherate base ($132,915,000) and totd weighted cost of long- and short-term debt
(3.63%) adopted earlier in this order, theinterest expense aisng from Guardian' s share of MGU srate base
would be$84,068. When goplied to the utility’ s aleged net income from Guardian, thisinterest expense
would result in anet loss of $56,085.

Page 60
U-10960



notwithstanding MGU’ sda msto the contrary, it is doubtful that the recei pt of $302,000 in revenue under the
specid contract would outweigh the burden imposed on ather rate dasses from whom MGU seeks to recover
the dleged $208,000 di fference between thet revenue and the fully alocated cogt of serving Guardian. As
noted by the Attorney Generd’ switness, Mr. Miller, those clamsignore the cogt of serving Guardian and
incorrectly assume that there would be no reduction in MGU' s trangportation administration, automated meter
reading, and lcad balancing expensesif Guardan |eft the system 10 Tr. 1395. The Commissiontherefore
finds thet, based on the recordin this case, MGU shauld not be alowed to recover fromits other rate classes
any difference between Guardian’ sfully alocated cost of service and the revenue derived from the Guardian

specid contrect.

IX.

TARIFF AND RATE DESIGN ISSUES

Part of the controversy concerning the specific tariff language to be included in MGU' srate schedules
has been resolved ether by the parties or through the Commission’ sealier rulingsin this order regarding cost

adlocation. However, saverd tariff and rate design issues require further discusson.

Sdes Rae Schedues

1. Monthly Cusomer Chargesfor Resdentid and
Resdertid Multiple Family Dwelling Rate Classes

Based on Mr. Feingold' s cot of service study, MGU sought increases in the monthly customer charges
for severd sdesratedasses. Spedificdly, the utility proposed thet the cusomer chargefor itsresidentid and
residentia multiple family dwelling (RMFD) customersin meter class | should be raised from $7.25 per
month to $8.00 per month. MGU a so praposed increasing the customer chargefor RMFD customersin

meter dass|| from $15 per month to $20 per month. 1n support of those proposals, the utility asserted thet the

Page 61
U-10960



increases could be judtified even if the Staff’ s cost dlocation methodol ogy was sdected for useingtead of that
proposed by Mr. Feingold.

Bath the Saff and the Attorney Generd disagreed with the utility. According to the Saff’ slead withess
regarding rate design, Michad L. Cdlins, MGU failed to support its requested increases. Mr. Collinstestified
that, notwithstanding the utility’ s damsto the contrary, MGU'’ s existing monthly customer charges already
exceeded the cusomer-rd ated expense figures derived from the Staff’s cogt of service sudy.

The ALJagreed with the Staff and the Attorney Generd, and condluded that MGU'’ sresi dentid and
RMPFD customer charges should remain at their existing levels. Among other things, the ALJ pointed out that
of Utilicorp's 10 operding divisions, only 2 impose cusomer chargesin excess of $7.50 per month. He went
onto notethat MGU'’ sexisting residentid customer charge of $7.25 per month was areedy the second
highest of dl the gas utilities under the Commisson’ sjurisdiction. The ALJtherefore recommended thet the
Commission rgect MGU' s proposd to increase the monthly charge for each of itsresdentid, RMFD meter
class|, and RMFD meter class | customers.

Inits exceptions, MGU renewsits assertion thet the monthly customer charge should beincreased for
eech of theserate classes. The utility contends that according to the portion of Mr. Feingold’ s cost of service
study set forth on Exhibit A-6, Schedule F6-5, it could judtifiably impose amonthly charge of up to $16.13
onitsresidentid cusomers. MGU goesonto assert that eveniif it gopliesthe Staff’ s cost dlocation gpproach,
the charge for thisrate class could be as high as $8.94 per month. MGU therefore argues thet itsproposdl to
increase thismonthly chargeto $8.00 isreasonable. Based on the same exhibit, the utility daimsthet the
monthly customer chargefor its RMFD meter dass| and |1 cusomers could beashigh as $21.06. Findly,
the utility indststhat “the PFD’ s comperisons of customer chargesto MGU' sSgter divisionsor other
Michigen utilities are largely meaningl esswhen thereis no clear comparability of sysemsor methodsfor

determining customer charges.” MGU’ sexceptions, p. 53.

Page 62
U-10960



Inthar repliesto exceptions both the Attorney Generd and the Staff takeissuewith MGU' s assertiors.
The Attorney Generd points out that because it was previoudy rejected by the ALJ, MGU' s cost of service
study offers no suppart for the utility’ s requedt to inareasethese monthly customer charges. Asfor MGU's
claim that gpplication of the Staff’ s cogt dlocation methodol ogy likewise supportsincreasing the residentia
customer charge, as shown on Exhibit A-6, Schedule F-6-5, he notes that use of that exhibit “is somewhet
mideading” and “failsto represent thefull nature of Schedule ~6-5." Attorney Generd’ srepliesto
excegptions, pp. 11-12. Although MGU may have used the Saff’ s methodol ogy to determine which cost
components belong in the customer charge, the Attorney Generd continues, the magnitude of each
component was based on the utility’ sflawed cost of service study. Findly, the Saff paints out thet cortrary
to MGU s assertions, the ALJ congdered both of the parties’ presentations (including their cost of service
stud es) before concluding thet the Staff’ swas carrect. Accordingdly, the Staff contends, the fact that MGU' s
monthly customer charges arerdaivdy high compared to those of ather gas utilitiesdid nat, by itself, lead to
the ALJ srecommendation. Staff’srepliesto exceptions, p. 38. Instead, the Staff dlaims, it smply reinforced
hisconcluson. For these reasons, the Attorney Generd and the Saff assert thet the ALJ s recommendation
should be adopted and that MGU' srequest to i ncrease these customer charges should bergected.

The Commission agreeswith the Attorney Generd and the Saff. Earlier inthisorder, the Commission
concluded that MGU' s cost of sarvice study was flawed and thet the Staff’ s tudy should be used insteed.
Becausethey are based sdely ontheresuts of thergected cost study, MGU' s claims that the monthly
customer chargesfor resdentia customers could be ashigh as $16.13, and that the chargesfor RMFD meter
dassl and Il cusomers could be $21.06 per month, must aso be rgected. Furthermore, the utility iswrong
in assarting that use of the Staff’ s cost dlocation goproach would il support amonthly customer charge of
up to $8.94 per month for resdentia and RMFD meter dass| customers. As correctly noted by the Attorney

Gengd, the cusomer charge set forth on Exhibit A-6, Schedule F-6-5 is based on severd overstated inputs.

Page 63
U-10960



For example, MGU' s camputation rdies on an overal rate of return of 9.59% (wheress the rate agproved in
thisorder is8.42%), and is based on an inflated income tax dl owance. When the gppropriate inputs are used,
the Staff’ s cost of service study shows that the customer-related cogts for aresidentia ratepayer are $7.02 per
month. Exhibit S-80, Schedule 6, page 3 of 10. The gtudy further indicatesthat the cogt of serving the
utility’ SRMFD cugomersis only $13.98. 1d. Thesefigures show that MGU’ sexisting customer chargesfor
these rate dasses, namdy $7.25 and $15 per month, respecti vely, are more than adequate to recover the
cusomer-related costs of service. The Commission therefore cond udes that the ALJ s recommendétion

should be adopted and MGU' srequest to increase these charges should be denied.

2. Gengrd Sarvice and Optional Sarvice Rate Schedules

MGU' s previous rate cases edtablished two firm sdesratesfor use by its commercid and indudtrid
cusomers. Itsgenerd sarvicetariff, designed primarily for its smdl and mid-sized commercid accounts, had
acustomer charge of $15 per month and adistribution charge of $1.0565 per Mcf. The utility’ s optiond
sarvicetariff, which attracted MGQU’ slargest commercid and industrid customers, had amanthly custormer
charge of $250 and adistribution charge of $0.6779 per Mcf.

Initsinitia presentation, MGU proposed replacing the generd and optiona service classes with three
new rate dasses, namdly smell generd service, large generd service, and high vdume service. Customers
would qudify for service under one of these rate classes based on the amount of their annud gas
consumption. Small generd service would gpply to non-residentid customers that use no more than 10,000
Mcf per year, large genera sarvice would cover those using between 10,000 and 100,000 Mcf, and those
using over 100,000 Mcf would take service under the high volumerate. Although thesmall generd service

tariff would include afixed distribution charge of $1.216 per Mcf, the utility’ s proposed d gtri bution charges

Page 64
U-10960



for thelarge generd service and high vol ume sales service would be anegotiated rate ranging anywhere from
21¢to 86¢ per Mcf.

Based on severd parties’ objectionsto the proposal to implement negotiated ratesfor itslarge genera
service and high volume sarvice rate classes, MGU withdrew that proposal. Instead it requested autharity to
impose fixed digtribution charges of 79¢ and 42¢ per Mcf, respectively, on cusomers assgned to its proposed
large general service and highvaumesavice tariffs Basad on Mr. Fangold scost of service gudy, MGU
advocated establishing monthly customer charges of $20 for smal generd service customers, $180for large
generd service customers, and $300 for customers using itshigh volume sdesrate. Exhibit A-11, Schedule
F8.

The Saff aso proposad replacing the generd service and optiond sarvicerate schedules. Inthelr place,
it recommended establishing two rate dasses, amdl genad sarvice and large generd service. Rather than
assigning commercid and indudtrid sales customersto one dass or the other, the Staff proposed setting rates
that (1) creste an economic bresk-even point at 10,000 Mcf and (2) dlow each customer to choose therate
that would be most economica according to the cugomer’ s expectation of itsannual usage. Based onits cost
of service study, the Staff assarted thet the customer charge for the small generd sarvi ce dass should be $15
per month. Exhibit S-80, Schedule F-4-1, page 3 of 7. The Staff went onto assert that athough the precise
numberswould “ depend on the Commission’ s final determination of MGU' s revenue requi rement,” thelarge
generd service customer charge shoul d be gpproxi mately $230 per month and the di gtribution charges for the
smdl and large generd service classes should beabout 96¢ and 70¢ per Mcf, respectively. Staff’ sinitid
brief, p. 138.

The ALJ agreed with the parties that the existing generd service and optiond service rate schedules
should be replaced. Hewent on to find that the Staff’ s proposed subtitutions were more reasonable than

those offered by MGU. The AL Jtherefore recommended adopting the smdl generd sarviceand the large

Page 65
U-10960



generd sarvice rate schedules proposed by the Staff, aswel as establishing the rates for those customer
dassesin accordance with the Staff’ s cost of service study.

MGU exceptsto those recommendations. According to the utility, any replacementsfor its current
generd service and opti ond service rate schedul es shoul d be based on Mr. Feingold's cost of service study,
not that prepared by Staff witness Aldrich. MGU therefore contends that its plan to implement three digtinct
rate dasses (namey smdl generd service, large generd service, and high volume service) should be
approved, and tha therates for each of those new customer dasses should be established inaccordance with
Mr. Feingold' s studly.

The Commission disagrees with MGU for severd reasons. Fird, asdiscussed earlier, the cost of service
study undertaken by Mr. Feingdd and sponsored by the utility is of quedionable valuein setting MGU's
rates. Thisisbecauseit isbased exclusvely on higorica test year data, has not been updeted to reflect
changesin revenues, expenses, rate base, and throughput, and includes severd cost alocation methods that
have been specificaly rgected inthisorder. Second, by establi shing an economic bresk-even point and
alowing customersto choose which rate schedul e they would like to take service under, the Staff’ s proposd
should provelessonerous to aratepayer whose dd rate classis being abdished. Third, thereisnoneedto
create the high volume service dass proposed by MGU. As noted by Staff witness Callins, the utility failed
to point out asingle customer with aload gregter than 100,000 Mcf per yeer that waslikdly to take service as
ahigh volume sales service cusomer ingtead of using one of MGU strangportation rates. 13 Tr. 1992. The
Commission therefore cond udes that the ALJ s recommendation should be adopted and thet the chargesfor
sdessarvice provided under the smdl and large generd sarvi ce rate schedul es shoul d be computed inthe

manner proposed by the Staff.

“Basad on the revenue regui rement and cost dlocation methodol ogy adopted by the Commmission
inthis case, aswdl asits conclusion that the economic bregk-even point for these sales customer dasses

Page 66
U-10960



3. Miscdlaneous SAlesRate Rroposds

The patiesoffered severd other proposa s concerning MGU ssalesrates. Asdiscussad be ow, none of
the ALJ s recommendati ons regar ding these proposals created sgnificant controversy.

Higoricdly, MGU’ sres dentid and RMFD rate dasses were grouped together when cadculaing
digtribution charges. Thiswas done sothat al resdentia customerswould pay the same cost per Mcf
regardless of whether they resded in asingle-family home, aduplex, or an apartment. This practice predated
the erain which the Commission began looking to cost of service sudiesfor help insettingrates. However,
because rates are now based d most exdusivey on cost of service principles, MGU proposed treating
resdentid and RMFD customers as members of compleely separde classes. The Staff supported this
proposa and, likethe utility, ected to computeits proposad distri buti on charges based on the cost of serving
each cusomer dass. The ALJ agreed with these parties and recommended thet the ditribution chargesfor
MGU sresdentid and RMFD rate classes be computed separaely and on acost of service basis.

Next, the Staff recommended cancding MGU sinterruptible servicerate Only two customers made use
of thisrate duringthe historicd test year, with one of themusing 6,517 Mcf and the other using 89,847 Mcf.
According to Mr. Callins, thefirg customer dearly bdongsinthe amdl generd sarvicedassand thelarge
customer would likewise pay lessby switching to transportaion service. 13 Tr. 1997. Despite thefect thet its
initid presentation inthiscase assumed tha MGU would continue offering interruptible service, the utility
did not object to the Staff’ s proposed dimination of thisrate schedule. The ALJ agreed with the Staff and

recommended canceling that rate schedule.

should be 10,000 Mcf, the exhibits attached to this order ind cate that (1) MGU' s sall generd servicerae
requires amonthly customer charge of $15 and adigtribution charge of $1.0066 per Mcf, and (2) itslarge
generd sarvicerate requires amonthly customer charge of $200 and adigtribution charge of $0.7836 per
Mcf.

Pege 67
U-10960



Fndly, MGU suggested | eaving its gas lighting rate unchanged, and the Saff agreed. The ALJfound
that thisrequest was reasonabll e and theref ore recommended leaving the gaslighting raeinitscurrent form.

None of the parties except to the ALJ s recommendations regarding complete separati on of the
resdentid and RMFD rate dasses, dimination of MGU' sinterruptible service rate, and retention of the

utility’s gaslighting rates. The Commission findsthet dl of those recommendati ons shoul d be adopted.

Transportation Rate Schedules

1. Revisng the Exising Rete Structure

MGU' s previous rate case resulted in a two-part transpartation rate structure consisting of separae T-1
and T-2 tariffs and all owed cutomersto choose between thoserate d asses. The T-1 tariff required payment
of cusomer charges and adminigtrative fesstotaing $1,280 per month, aswell as a cost-basad di gtribution
charge of $0.5716 per Mcf. The T-2 tariff dso reguired payment of monthly customer chargesand
adminigrativefees, but totaing $1,380. However, ingead of establishing asingle digribution charge, the
tariff provided arange of rateswithin which MGU could negotiate with customers decting to take service
under Rate T-2. Theminimumrate alowed under Rate T-2 was $0.20 per Mcf, while the maximum rate was
set at $0.75 per Mcf.

In the course of its presantation, MGU propased significant changes to therate structure for its
transportation customers. Specificaly, the utility sought to replace the T-1/T-2 rate structurewith onethd,
likeMGU'ssdesrate proposd, would specificaly assgn cusomers to one of three rate classes depending on
annud usage. Theamdl generd sarvi cetrangportation rate (goplicabl e to dl cusomerstrangporting 10,000
Mcf or less per year) would impose amonthly customer and adminigtrative charge of $565, aswell as afixed
digribution charge of $1.065 per Mcf. Thelarge generd service trangportation rate (for customers requiring

between 10,000 and 100,000 Mcf annudly) and the high volume transportation rate (for those usng more

Page 68
U-10960



than 100,000 Mcf per year) cdled for monthly customer and administrative charges of $725 and $845,
respectively. These two tariffswould aso provide for anegotiated distribution charge smilar to that
currently imposed under Rate T-2. The only difference wasthat indead of establi shing arange from $0.20
per Mcf to $0.75 per Mcf, MGU's proposal reduced the price floor to $0.10 per Mcf. Accordingto John G.
Bogatz, the Regiond SdesDirector of Key Accountsfor Utilicorp, thisreduction in the minimum distribution
charge was necessary to alow MGU to respond to increased competitive pressures.

MGU damed thet itsproposed flexibleratedesign for itslarge generd service and high volume
trangportation dasseswould dlow the utility to obtain from dl cusomerswithin either of these dassesthe
average codt of serving their respective classes. Specifically, Mr. Bogeiz stated thet any rates negotiated
below the average cost of servicefor aparticular classwould be offset by charging other customers assigned
to that class“more than the average cost of service” 6 Tr. 999-1000. That way, he continued, other customer
dasseswould not be asked to subsidize the flexibl erate proposed by MGU.

Although the Saff agreed with MGU that Rates T-1 and T-2 should be replaced with athree-part rete
sructure, dl smilarities betweentheseparties proposals ended there Unlikethe utility, the Staff
recommended setting therates for each of thethree transportati on classes (designated as TR-1, TR-2, and TR-
3) soldy onthebasisof cost. Inkegpingwith itsbdief that srict cost of service based rates represent the
most equitable way to charge trangportation cusomers, the Staff went on to recommend that seasond rates be
established for each of these classes® It further suggested that rather than assigning themto a specific dass,
trangportation customers should be dlowed to choase betwean the three tariffs. However, the Staff noted that
because its proposed rates were designed to have econamic bresk-even points at 50,000 and 225,000 Mcf,

customers using lessthan 50,000 Mcf annudly would be better off on Rate TR-1, those using between 50,000

“Spedificdly, the Staff recommended charging customers 15¢ | ess per Mcf for gas transported
during the off-pesk months of April through October.

Page 69
U-10960



and 225,000 Mcf would do better on Rate TR-2, and those nesding more than 225,000 Mcf of trangportation
would find it beneficid to use Rate TR-3.

Findly, in recognition of MGU' s need to respond to acustomer’ s access to competitive a ternati ves, the
S’ s proposed tariffs dlowed the utility to reduce the distribution chargefor any transportation customer to
aslittle as $0.20 per Mcf without olataining prior Commission gpprova. However, accordingto Mr. Collins,
MGU would have to satisfy three criteria beforebeing allowed to seek recovery of any such dscount in future
rate case proceedings. Specificdly, the utility would have to show that (1) the customer recaiving the
discount “ dearly demondrated the ability and awillingnessto exerd se economica dternativesto paying the
cost basad rate,” and MGU took reasonable steps to maximize the discounted rate, (2) the discounted rate
“recoversthelong run cogt of serving the cusomer,” and (3) MGU'’ sother customers are better off by
absorbing the dscount than by having the customer leavethe sysem. 13 Tr. 2016-2017. Based onitsinitiad

cdculdion of MGU' srevenue deficiency, which was somewhat lower than thet gpproved in thisorder, the

Staff proposad the fdlowing rates:
Rate | Monthly Customer | On-Peak Distribution | Off-Peak Distribution
Class Charge Charge Charge
TR1 $820 $0.6147 per Mcf $0.4647 per Mcf
TR2 $1,595 $0.4277 per Mcf $0.2777 per Mcf
TR3 $2,870 $0.359%4 per Mcf $0.2094 per Mcf

ABATE asserted that the Staff’ s trangportation rate Sructure “is generdly postive and a better
dternativeto therate design proposd presented by MGU.” ABATE'sinitid brief, p. 9. Specificaly,
ABATE claimed tha the Staff’ s reliance on break-even points of 50,000 and 225,000 Mcf per year would
help edablish ratesfor MGU' stransportation cusomersthat better reflect these customers' load and cost

characterigtics. 1d, p. 14. Moreimportant, it pointed out that the Staff’ s use of fixed, cost-based digtribution

Page 70
U-10960



charges (instead of the broad range of rates proposed by the utility) provides animportant safe harbor for
trangportation customers that have no competiti ve dternatives to service provided by MGU. ABATE argued
that absant thistype of safe harbor, the utility would use its monaopoly power to charge each of these
trangportation cusomers the maximumrate of $0.75 per Mcf.

According to ABATE, the only problem with the Staff’ s proposed rete structure wasthe provis on
alowing MGU to negotiae rates as low as $0.20 per Mcf without requiring prior Commission gpproval 2
ABATE damed that this provison offers too little flexibility in those i ndances where MGU is negatiating
with customersthat have highly competitive dternatives. 1t therefore recommended revising the Saff’ s plan
to authorize the negotiation of trangportation rates as low as $0.10 per Mcf.

The Attorney Generd expressed concernthat the Steff’ s prgposal might prove too beneficid toMGU's
trangportation cusomers. He therefore suggested retaining the exi sting range of ratesfor MGU’ sdigtribution
charge and merdly adopting the lower customer charges proposed by the utility. However, the Attorney
Gererd expressad disagreament with a least one aspect of MGU’s proposd.®®  According to hiswitness Mr.
Miller, the utility unjudtifiably assumed thet distribution charge revenuesfromits trangportation cugomers
will drop by $1,151,000 fromthe levels achieved histarically. 10 Tr. 1382. The Attorney Generd therefore
assated that if the Commission rejected the AL J s recommendition and implemented MGU' srate dructure
ingtead, these additiona revenues shoul d beimputed to the utility, thus reduc ng the revenue regui rement

assigned to MGU s other rate dasses.

“Although ABATE a0 assarted that trangportati on customers had been dlocated an excessive
amount of MGU' s storage codts, that argument was discussed and rejected earlier inthis order.

*The Attorney Generd d so daimed that MGU'’ s proposed rates should be adjusted to refl ect the
utility’sfalure tojudify alocating al of the Guardian di scount to itsother customer dasses. Thisissue
wasresolved ealier inthisorder.

Page 71
U-10960



The ALJrecommended reg ecting MGU'’ s proposed flexible trangportation rates. Thiswas based onthe
fact that those rates would diminate the safe harbor far many transportation customers, suljectingthemto
digtribution chargesthat greatly exceed the cost of service. The ALJfurther nated that under the utility’s
proposd, “ any discounts MGU offered to certain of itstrangportation customers could be shifted to other
trangportati on cusomers without any showing that the discounts were reasonabl e or in the captive
transpartation cugomers best interest.” PFD, p. 69. He aso concluded that the Attorney Generd’ s request
to impute$1.15 million of addtiond revenueto MGU' s trangportation cusomers should be rgected. In
support of that conduson, the ALJnated that arbitrarily increasing the revenue requirements assigned to
MGU' slargest two transportation classeswould areate additiond incentives for the utility to overchargeits
captive trangportation customers. The ALJ asserted thet this, in turn, would ingppropriately “force
trangportation customers to subsidize sales customers under the guise of market based rates.” 1d., p. 70.

For those reasons, the AL J recommended that the Commission adopt the Staff’ s proposed transportation
rate sructure. Specificdly, he suggested (1) repl acing Rates T-1 and T-2 with three rate dlasses having
bresk-even points of 50,000 and 225,000 Mcf per year, (2) bas ng monthly customer charges and
adminidrative fees on the Staff’ s cost of service study, presumebly as revised to include the Attorney
Gengrd’ s50/50 A&G expense dlocation, (3) establishing fixed, cost-based digtribution chargesfor dl three
trangportation rate dasses with a 15¢ per Mcf price differentid between on-pesk and off-pesk seasond usage,
and (4) dlowing MGU to discount its distri bution charges for sometrangportation customersto aslow as
$0.20 per Mcf where necessary to meet conpetitive pressures.

Initsexceptions, MGU argues that its propased rates, unlike those suggested by the Steff, are designed to
respond to market risk and austomer preferences and to maketrangportation service aviableoption for a
wide range of customers. MGU' s exceqtions, p. 54. MGU paintsout tha its proposd reduces monthly

cugomer charges and adminigtrative fees, thus eliminating one barrier to greater cugomer choice Id. In

Pege 72
U-10960



contrag, the utility asserts, the Siaff’ sproposd increases transportation customers monthly charges. MGU
goes onto clamthat the Staff’ s proposal to use fixed ditribution charges unnecessarily limitsthe utility’s
optionsin dealing with its customers. For example, MGU contends, establi shing seasond ditribution
charges would pred ude the utility from offering a flat, year-round charge to customersthat might find such a
rate more desirable than separate on-peek and off-peek charges MGU further assartsthat establishinga
$0.10 per Mcf pricefloor instead of the $0.20 per Mcf minimum rate recommended by the ALJisnecessary
to dlow the utility to respond to merket pressure and to attract new business. Findly, MGU arguesthat
cusomers dedrefor afixed trangportation rate could be satiSfied (shoul d the Commission be so indlined) by
amply adding afixed digribution cherge option to the utility’ s proposed | arge generd service trangportation
tariff. 1d., p. 56. It contends that areasonable rate for thisoptional sarvicewould be $0.6040 per Mcf.
Despite supporting the ALJ sposition on all other transportati on rateissues, inits exceptionsABATE
agreeswith MGU that the utility should be dlowed to negotiate trangportation rates as low as $0.10 per Mcf.
ABATE contends that in reaching a contrary conclusion, the ALJ“ either ignored or failed to adequately
congder the subgtantia record evidencein this case asto the i ncreasing competiti ve pressures faced by
severd of MGU' s customers and the need for MGU to have adequate flexibility to respond to these
compditivepressures” ABATE sexceptions, p. 10. Specifically, ABATE cites tesimony by Mr. Bogeiz to
the effect that gpproving aminimum price of $0.10 per Mcf woud (1) give MGU grester flexibility when
negoti ating with its a-ri sk cusomers, and (2) establish apricefloor that i s cond gent with thet approved for
other Michigan utilities. ABATE therefore arguesthat d though it shoul d adopt the remainder of the
transportation rate design proposed by the Staff and recommended by the AL J, the Commission should reject

the $0.20 per Mcf price floor and replace it with aminimum price of $0.10 per Mcf.

Page 73
U-10960



Notwithgtanding these argumentsto the contrary, the Commission cond udesthat it shoul d acoept the
ALJ s recommendation and adopt the Staff’ s trangportation rate structure, including its use of a$0.20 per Mcf
pricefloor. The Commission reachesthis conclusion for severa ressons.

Firg, the Staff’ s proposa to use three rate dasses with bresk-even points of 50,000 and 225,000 Mcf per
year will separate MGU'’ strangportati on cusomers into “homogeneous groups’ inwhich eech of the
membershas” smilar cost characteaigtics” 13 Tr. 2013. This mekes the rates assigned to each member of a
customer dasslessarbitrary than they otherwise might be.

Second, contrary to MGU' s assertions, the Saff’ s rate structure makes transportation savice availableto
awider rangeof ratepayers by reducing totd customer charges and adminitrative feesfor the utility's
smdlest customersfromtheir current leve of $1,280to $820 per month. Exhibit S-80, Schedue F-4-1, p. 4.
Although the Staff’ s proposal doesincrease the portion of the overd | ratesthat larger, exiding trangportation
customers pay through monthly charges, thoseinareases are morethan offsat by significant reductionsin
digtribution charges resulting from the adopti on of the Steff’ s cost-based rates. Thus, the overdl ratesfor
Rate TR-1, TR-2, and TR-3 customerswill drop by an average of nearly 17%, asreflectedin therae
schedules attached to this order.

Third, the Staff’ s proposed rate structure does a better job of responding to customer preferences than
that proposed by MGU. In addition to sgnificantly reduc ng average trangportation rates, the Staff’ suse of
fixed (instead of negotiated) digtribution charges provides the type of ssfe harbor sought by ABATE witness
James J. Mulhalland “to protect those cusomerswho redigticaly have no dternative to MGU’ s digribution
sysem and thus must rely soldy on MGU to meet their energy needs.” 14 Tr. 2298. Thiswill predudethe

typeof monapolidic pridng practices feared by theutility’ strangportation cusomers. Moreover, the Stf’s

Page 74
U-10960



fixed distribution charge program has severd advantages over MGU' s late-filed proposa®” to offer a$0.6040
per Mcf fixed chargeoption to itslarge generd servicetrangportation cusomers. For exanmple, the utility's
proposed rate gopearsto be based on Mr. Feingold's previoudy rgected cost of service study. Inaddition,
becauseit islimited to cusomers using between 10,000 and 100,000 Mcf per year, MGU’ s option would be
avalableto only 34 of theutility’ s68 existing transpartation cugomers. Exhibit S-80, ScheduleF-4-2. In
contrag, the Staff’ s proposd provides asafeharbor to dl trangportation cugomers.

Fourth, despite MGU' s assertions to the contrary, the Staff’ s proposal to implement seasond rates does
not unnecessaxily limit the utility’s optionsin dealing with its customers. Rather, MGU would nat be
preduded from negotiating agpeda contract with any trangportation cugomer that demands aflat, year-
round distri bution charge i ngtead of the paying the onHpesk and of f-peak digtribution charges advocated by
the Staff. See, 13 Tr. 2062.

Hfth, the Commission fi nds unpersuasive the arguments offered by MGU and ABATE in support of
redudng the price floor for transpartation savice to $0.10 par Mcf. Although these partiesclaimtha theonly
way to provide MGU with adequate flexibility to negatiate with a-risk customersisto set the minimum price
at thislower leve, they ignore the fact that specia contracts may be used to achievethe same resut.
Furthermore, Mr. BogetZ' s assartion that aminimumrate of $0.10 per Mcf would be congstent with the price
floors established for other Michigan utilitiesis incorrect. Pursuant to the Commission’s October 28, 1993
order in CasesNos U-10149 and U-10150, aswdl asthe March 11, 1996 order in Case No. U-10755, the

minimum distribution charge gpproved for Mich Con and Consumersis $0.23 per Mcf.

2. Capacity Assgnment

'MGU soffer to provide afixed digtribution charge option was first unveiled in the utility’ sinitia
brief. Thus, no supporting testimony or documentation has been placedin the record regarding this

proposal.

Page 75
U-10960



_ MGU proposed including aprovison ertitled “Apeine Capecity” in each of itstransportation tariffs.
This provision stated that whenever a sdes customer dects to switch to trangportetion service, the utility
would have the option of assgning to that customer dl pipdine cgpecity that MGU previoudy contracted for
to servethe customer’s needs. The utility went onto indicate that the cgpacity “would be assgned to the
customer through [the respective interstate] pipeing srelease mechanism.” MGU'sinitid brief, p. 60. Such
acgpacity assgnment waould occur, the utility asserted, whenever MGU determined that the departing sales
customer’ sshare of pipeline capacity would not be necessary to maintain sygemintegrity. Accarding to
MG, its cgpaci ty assignment proposa was des gned to protect its remaining sales cusomersfrom bearing
the cost of capacity |eft Sranded by acustomer’ s dedsion to switch to transportation service.

The Saff gpposad MGU' s cgpecity assgnment proposal for severd reasons. Hrst, it noted thet cgpecity
assgnment isequivaent to capacity rdease. The Saff therefore asserted that because the gppropri ate levd of
capacity rdeaseisa GCR caseissue?® questions regarding capacity assignment do nat bdong inthisrate
cae. Second, the Staff panted out the threat of capacity assignment could pose apatentid barrier for all
cusomersconsidering a switch to transportaion service. Third, according to Staff witness William K.
Bokram, “MGU'’ s proposed provision invites undue discrimination and potentidly anticompetitive effiliate
preferences.” 12 Tr. 1804. Specifically, he clamed tha adopting thisproposal might encourage MGU to
assign to its Michigan customers excess pipeine capecity framthe ather dates thet Utilicorp serves. M.
Bokramfurther asserted that MGU could use this provisionto ensure that its marketing affiliates have access

totheutility’s lowest cogt pipdline cgpecity.

“As nated inthe Commission' s September 9, 1996 order in Case No. U-10982, invavingMGU' s
1996 GCR plan, the utility recognized tha (1) it has an obligation to prudently manage its gas Supply
portfolio, (2) thisobligation “gpedficaly incudes responghility to sall unused trangportati on cgpadity inthe
capecity rdease market,” and (3) itsfalureto satisfy this obligation can resut in cost disallovancesin its
GCR proceedings. Order, p. 3.

Pege 76
U-10960



The AL Jagreed with the Saff and recommended that the Commission rgect MGU' srequest to
incorporate this provisoninto itstrangportation tariffs. In support of thisrecommendation, the ALJfound
that capacity assignment (1) isequivadent to cgpecity rd ease, as assarted by the Saff, (2) representsanissue
to beresolved in MGU' s GCR cases, rather thaninrate casss, (3) creates an unnecessary barrier to entry for
customers seeking to convert to transpartation sarvice, and (4) invites undue discriminationand potentidly
anticompetitive affiliae preferences, due to the fact its gpplicaion isbased solely on the utility’ s discretion.
PFD, pp. 71-72.

In its exceptions, MGU renews its argument that the proposed capacity assignment provisonis necessary
to protect the utility’s remaining sales cusomersfrom the cost of stranded capacity. MGU further contends
that, contrary to the ALJ s conclusion, its capecity assgnment proposd is nat equivaent to capecity rdease
Rather, the utility argues, its plan is more beneficid to GCR customers because it guarantees that the full cost
of the assigned capecity will be recovered. In contrast, MGU continues, full recovery is not assured under
capecity rd ease becausethe price recei ved for such capacity isdetermined entirdy by the market. Theutility
therefore damsthat the ALJ s recommendation should be rgected and that MGU'’ s capacity assignment
provision should be gpproved.

The Commission findsthat MGU'sdamsarenot well taken. Cortrary to the utility’ sassertions, GCR
customers can be adequiatdly protected without implementing capacity assgnment. If exercised
appropriaey, MGU' s alility to use capacity rd ease (as opposed to capacity assignment) shoud diminae
much, if not dl, of therisk of sranded cgpacity. Thisisparticularly truein light of thefact that 24% of
MGU’ s pipdine trangportetion capacity is provided under contracts that will expirein lessthan one year, and
an additiond 34% will expirewithintwoyears 12 Tr. 1811; Exhibit S-80, Schedule F-8-4, p. 3.

Furthermore, the proposad capacity ass gnment provision coul d creete an unjustifiable disncentiveto the

exercise of cusomer choice while providing an opportunity for discriminatory and anticonpetitive adtivities.

Pege 77
U-10960



The provision specificdly gatesthat implementation of cgpacity assignment isa the* sole discretion” of
MGU. Exhibit A-11, Schedue 8, pp. 16, 21, and 26. Thus, as noted by Mr. Bokram, the utility could
effectively creste an “exit feg’ by sdectivdy forcing certain of its departing sd es cusomersto accept
cgpacity that they do not want (dueto price) or cannot use (dueto alack of interconnections between the
designated pi peline and the customer’ ssource of gas). 12 Tr. 1807. Smilarly, MGU could baseitsdecison
regarding whether to assign capecity to aparticular customer on whether the departing customer will be
served by aone of the utility’ s affiliated marketing conmpanies when it begins taking trangportation service,
Therefare, the Commission concludes that it should adopt the ALJ s recommendétion andrgject MGU's

cgpacity assignment provison.

3. Load Bdanang

Asnated earlier, MGU' s Rate T-1 and T-2 trangportétion customers historicdly have been provided with
an ATL equd to 10% of thar respective ACQ. Each cusomer was theref ore dlowed to accumulate without
pendty positive storage imbaances to the paint where the cumuative imbaance equaled 10%of the ACQ st
forth initstrangportation contract with MGU. However, MGU was authori zed to charge the customer $0.10
per Mcf per month for the storage of any month-end balance of gas exceeding 10%of the cusomer’ s ACQ.
Conversdy, if during any month the measured volume of gas dd ivered by (or on behdf of) atrangportation
cugtomer into MGU' s system was | ess than the measured vol ume of gas consumed by the customer, the
maonth-end difference was deemed unauthorized gas usage. The customer was required to pay an
unauthorized gas usage charge equd to $10 per Mcf plusthe then-designated GCR sdesrate for dl such
unauthorized usage. Neverthel ess, because poditive daily imbaances could be netted against negetive daily

imbalances onamonth-end bad's, bath thelikelihood and magnitude of those potentia charges were reduced.

Page 78
U-10960



MGU requested authority to implement dally, as oppaosed to monthly, bdancing. Specificdly, it
proposad requiring trangportation cusomersto maintain daily ba ances within atolerance range of plus or
minus10% of thegasnominated by each customer for delivery into MGU' s sysem on thet particular day.
Under MGU’ s proposd, adaily scheduling charge would be i mpaosed on any customer that consumed 10%
moreor 10%lessgas than it nominaed for tha day. The proposed charge, which would be applied toall
volumesin excess of the plus or minus 10% tol erance limit, equaled the average of (1) the sum of
Panhandl€ sinterruptible transmission commodity rates goplicableto itstransmission access chargeand its
transmission mileage charge for between 401 and 500 miles, onthe one hand, and (2) the highest applicable
interruptible transmiss on rate charged by ANR Pipdine Company (ANR) for sarvi ce to the northern zone, on
theother. 5Tr. 532. At thetimethat MGU filed its gpplication inthiscase, the utility estimeted thet thedaly
scheduling charge would be goproximetely 32¢ per dekatherm (Dth), or approximately $0.32 per Mcf.

In an effort to keegpits systemin balance on amonthly basis, MGU a so propased indituting amonthly
cashrout provision under which the utility would credit atrangportation customer’ s account for positive
imbal ances and charge the customer for negative imbaances, regard ess of their megnitude. MGU' switness
onthisissue Mr. Richard, tetified that these credits and charges would be based on the monthly average of
the Mich Con city gate index for large end-usars as published in Gas Daily (Mich Conindex), and thet they
would beimplemented on atiered bass. 5 Tr. 533. Specificdly, month-end creditswereto be computed on a
diding scale having amaximum price equa to 100% of the average Mich Conindex (for positive imbalances
of 5% or less) and aminimum priceequal to 50% of tha index (for positive imbalances exceeding 20%).
Conversgly, month-end charges were designed to increase from aminimum price equa to 100% of the
average Mich Conindex (for negative imbalances of 5% or |ess) to amaximum price equa to 150% of thet

index (for negativeimbal ances exceading 20%).

Page 79
U-10960



MGU aso requested authority to declare an “extreme condition situation” whenever one of theinterstate
pipelines providing gasto its system issued aredriction on the tolerance leve of gas ddiveriesabove
nominations previoudy submitted by theuutility. 5Tr. 538. Accordingto Mr. Richard, once they were
natified of an extreme condition Situation’ sexistence, MGU'’ s trangportation customers would have to begin
functioning under daily tolerancelevd s aslow as those imposed on the utility by theinterdate pipelines.
Falureto adhereto the narrower tol erance | evels would expose customersto an extreme condition overrun
charge equal to the greater of $10.00 per Mcf or the volumetri ¢ charge assessed by the pi pding(s) for any
such overrun charges MGU would incur asa result of trangportation cusomersthat did not kegp within the
restricted tolerance dedared by MGU. 5 Tr. 539-540. Once such adtuation was dedared, the extrame
condition overrun charge would remain in effect until the utility notified its cusomersto the contrary.

The Attorney Generd assarted that MGU fail ed to adequatd y support its proposal to diminate ba ancing
sarvi ces beyond atolerance of plusor minus 10% on adaily bads. According to him, the only testimony
offeredin favor of MGU' s daily baancing proposd was Mr. Richard s statement that the utility’ sdecisonto
cease dffering “the 10% of ACQ imbaance build-up onits systent’ was merdy an atermpt to“ moreclosdy
resemble the types of balancing provisonsas exist onthe [interstatel pipdines serving MGU.” 5Tr. 532.
The Attorney Generd asserted that the problem with Mr. Richard' s gpproach was that “thereis no proper
linkage between the pipeline balancing provisions and the storage sarvice that MGU now providestoits
trangportati on cusomers, but wishesto discontinue.” Attorney Generd’ sinitid brief, p. 24.

The Attorney Generd’ switness, Mr. Miller, recommended having MGU continue to offer unlimited load
baanci ng, dthough only “on abest effortsbasis” with the cogt of that service recovered in base rates and
without imposing a separate daily balancing charge. 10 Tr. 1407. Theway to achievethis, he asserted, was
to (2) require customers to meke daily nominations covering bath the amount of gas the customer expected to

burn and the valume of gas that itssupplier would ddliver to MGU' s city gate thet day, (2) obligate MGU to

Page 80
U-10960



provide load baancing sarvice for the difference between these two quantities, but only onabest eforts
bass, (3) have MGU check with the interstate pipeline to get confirmation of the proposed ddliveries for each
trangportation cusomer into the utility’s system, and (4) require MGU to inform each customer regarding
whether their requested load baancing could be provided. 10 Tr. 1413-1414. Only when an unscheduled
imbalance occurred, meaning when the customer’ sactud usage differed from the customer’ s schedul ed usage
at the same time that MGU faoed an extreme condition Situation, would the utility be dlowed to imposeits
daily scheduing charge. Id.

The Attorney Generd offered no specific opinion regarding MGU' s monthly cashrout proposd. Finally,
finding that it was compatiblewith hisbest efforts|oad baancing proposd, he supported gpprova of the
utility’ s proposed extreme condition overrun charge.

The Staff dso opposed MGU'sdaily balancing proposal. Likethe Attorney Generd, the Steff cited the
lack of proof regarding the need for daily balancing. Specificaly, Staff witness Bokram noted that MGU has
never pad pendltiesto interdate pipelinesthat were caused by transportaion customers 12 Tr. 1813, He
further painted out thet, dthough MGU likdy uses GCR supply gasto provide load baancing sarvice toits
trangportation cugomers, the utility madeno atempt to quantify the GCR codsinvolved. The Saff therefore
viewed MGU'’ s plan as “an extreme soluti on for an unquantified problem.” Staff’sinitid brief, p. 168.

The Saff further asserted thet the utility’ s daily ba ancing proposda was unworkabl e and not well thought
out. Asevidence of this the Staff nated that MGU (1) failed to definewnhich “gas day” would be usedin
determining whether customers had positive or negativeimbadances (2) did not explan how it would read all
of itstransportation customers’ meters simultaneoudly at the condusion of each day, (3) was unableto
explain which of severd gas nominationswould be compered to a customer’ s actud usage, (4) expressed

confus on over whether and to what extent the utility would be abl e to change a cusomer’ s nominetion, and

Page 81
U-10960



(5) indicated thet the scope of the phrase “ any ather charges” would depend on the outcome of some future
proceeding. 5Tr. 675.

Thus, despiteits bdief that daily balancing is not necessarily abad idea,® the Saff arguedthat MGU's
proposd to implemant it in this case should bergected. Instead of effectively diminating the ATL for each
of MGU' strangportation cusomers, asthe utility’ s daily balancing proposal would do, the Steff
recommended retaining monthly baanang and smply reduang the ATL to plus or minus5%of acustomer’s
ACQ.

The Saff supported MGU' s proposd to ingtitute a monthly cash-out program, assuming of course that it
would gpply only to volumesin excess of the Saff’srecommended 5% ATL. However, it disagreed with the
utility’ s proposed pricing mechanisms. Mr. Bokram stated that use of the average Mich Conindex to price
month-end creditsand charges could encourage transportation customers to go out of baance by mekingit
advantageous to borrow gas from MGU' s system supply when the priceis rdatively low and toloan gasto
MGU when the priceishigh. Mr. Bokramwent on to note thet thiswould resut in an unjustifiable increese
in MGU' s GCR costs. To ramedy this problem, herecommended gpplying a“high-low priceindex” to dl
postive or negative monthrend imba ances that exceed acusomer’ sATL by morethan 5%. 12 Tr. 1832.
Under the Staff’ sproposd, any paositive or negati ve month-end imbaancesthat excesded a customer’ SATL
by up to 5% would be cashed out a the average Mich Conindex. However, pogitiveimbaancesin excess of
5% of the ATL would in effect be purchased from the trangportation customer a the lowest price registered

by the Mich Conindex during that month. Similarly, negativeimbaancesin excess of 5% beyond the ATL

#Inthisregard, the Staff proposed that the Commission adopt five criteriafor usein andyzing the
propriety of future requestsfor daily badancing. These criteriaconsigted of (1) ademongrated need for
daly balancing, (2) proof thet the programi s provisions are workable, (3) sufficient darity in drafting asto
make the program understandable to customers, (4) thewaiver of pendtiesfor imbaances caused by the
utility’ sactions, as opposed to the customer’ s actions, and (5) theinclusion of amechanismto net
customers’ pogitive and negativeimbaances. See, 12 Tr. 1812-1823.

Page 82
U-10960



wauld be cashed out throughthe “ sd€”’ of system supply gasto trangportation customers a the highest price
recorded by theindex duringthat period. The Staff further proposad treating the month-end purchaseand sde
of imbal ance gas as a source and disposition of gasin MGU' s GCR reconciliation proceedings.

The Saff went onto assert that, asa practica matter, the extreme conditi on overrun charge proposed by
MGU in this case cannot be gpplied absent goprova of the uility’ sdaily baancing proposal. Because
MGU’sdaly baancing program must be rejected due to its numerous flaws, the Saff continued, the
Commisson must do regect the utility’ sextreme condition overrun charge. Neverthel ess, the Staff
recogni zed that some means of dedli ng with extreme condition S tuations announced by MGU’spipdine
suppliers might be agppropriate assuming that (1) MGU adequately defineswha conditutesa“ sysem
condraint,” (2) the utility demondrates that “adequate prior notice’” would begivento dl of itstrangportation
customers, and (3) MGU explanshow any new extreme condtion provisonwould be applied to each of its
sysem s separate geographic divisons. 12 Tr. 1828-1829. The Saff therefore suggested requiring MGU to
file an gppli cati on within 90 days seeking approva of al tariff |anguage necessary to implement, asapart of
its gas curtallment rule, an appropriate extreme condition overrun charge. The Staff concluded by gtating thet
any such gpplication shou d be accompanied by testinmony showing how the new tariff language would satisfy
those three criteria

Like the Attorney Generd and the Saff, ABATE asked the Commission torgject MGU' s proposd to
implement daily balancing. According to ABATE, the utility’ s plan to diminate the existing ATL was
unnecessary and would undermine the benefitsthat Michigan bus nesses recel ve from us ng trangportation
senvice. Specificaly, it dted Mr. Mulholland s assertionthat:

The ATL currently provided under MGU stransportetion tariff serviceis important
for indudtrid companies, such asFord, to make gppropriate production planning
decisons and to maintain their supply security. Sufficient availability of incidenta

gorage and load baanci ng capacity, not just on adaily beds, iscritica for megting
energy demands duri ng peek winter periods and greater than expected production

Page 83
U-10960



periods. Inaddition, Ford sometimes usesits gasinventary tohdp reduceits

purchase cost of naturd gas, enabling it to be more competitivewith respect toits

energy supply costs.
14 Tr. 2298. ABATE went on to natethat MGU failed to demonstratethat providing an ATL has & any time
placed undue strain onits systemor Sgnificantly impared its ahility to provide continuous, religble service to
itsGCR sdescusomears ABATE sinitid brief, p. 25.

Despite agreaing with the Saff that MGU s daily ba ancing proposd should bergected, ABATE
objectedto its suggestion that the utility’ s ATL be reduced to 5% ABATE claimed thet although the Staff' s
proposed change was | ess severe than that sought by MGU, it was still unnecessary. ABATE therdfore
asErted that MGU s daily baancing proposa should be rgjected and thet the existing 10% ATL should be
retained. ABATE went onto argue, asdid the Staff, thet the utility’ s extreme conditi on proposal was “fraught
with problems and should be rgected.” 1d., p. 33.

The ALJagreed with the Attorney Generd, the Staff, and ABATE that MGU' s proposd to implement
daly balancing should be rgected. In reaching this condusion, hespecificaly found tha the utility “faled to
effectively demondrate aneed” for daily baancing, and that MGU' s proposd was * unworkabl e and not
underdandable” PFD, pp. 77-78. Based on hisrecommendation torg ect MGU's daily bad and ng program,
the ALJwent on to find that the utility’ s proposad extreme condition overrun charge shoud nat be goproved.
Neverthd ess, he recommended thet the Commission order MGU to fil e an appli cati on within 90 days seeking
goprova of an gppropriatdy sructured extreme condition overrun charge. According to him, that gpplication
should be accompanied by evidence “showing how MGU' s proposed |anguage meetsthethreshdd criteria
described inthe Saff's proposal.” PFD, p. 78. The ALJfurther recommended reducing the utility’s existing
ATL to 5% of atrangportation cusomer’ SACQ. According to him, the Staff’ s proposal to make this change
was reasonable, corresponded to the Commission' s decisons regarding the ATLs approved for Consumers

and Mich Con, and should be adopted.

Page 84
U-10960



MGU exceptstothe ALJ scond usionsand recommendationsregarding daily ba and ng and the extreme
condition overrun charge. The utility statesthat these programs are forward looking. It therefore contends
that thefact that MGU has not yet incurred pipd ine imbaance chargesis inaufficient to judify rg ecting the
utility’s proposals MGU goeson to assert that its proposed load baanci ng provisions are workable and
undergandable. According to the utility, any concerns regarding the clarity of key definitions and notice
requirements can be addressed by adding provisonsto thetariff. MGU’ sexceptions, p. 63. The utility
concedes that its extreme condition Situation proposal would help support its daily bal ancing program.
Neverthd ess, MGU goes on to argue that its extreme condiition proposal stands done and therefore does not
haveto be tied to the successor failure of the utility’ sdaly badanang proposd. 1d., p. 64.

Despite agreaing with the ALJ srecommendationsregarding dl other load balancng issues, ABATE
exoeptsto hisrecommendation to reduce transportation customers ATL from 10% of their respective ACQs
to 5%. Accordng to ABATE, the ALJ sreliance on past Commission arders regarding the ATLs established
for Mich Con and Consumerswas misplaced. Specifically, ABATE nates thet the Octaber 28, 1993 order in
Cases Nos. U-10149 and U-10150 retained the 106 ATL previoudy provided by Mich Con. Similarly, it
points out that the March 11, 1996 order in Case No. U-10755 rejected as unnecessary aproposd by
Consumersto reduceits ATL from 8.5% to 6% of acusomer'sACQ. ABATE goeson to arguethet any
judtification offered in suppart of a5% ATL inthiscase“isnomind” when weighed againg
Mr. Mulholland’ stestimony that the existence of areasonable ATL isimportant and thet “sripping
trangportation cugomers of their ATLs would make MGU' s customers less competitive at atime whenthere
areincressing pressures to be more competitive” ABATE sexceptions p. 4; dting 14 Tr. 2298-229.
ABATE theref ore contends that the Commission should rg ect the ALJ s recommendation and retain the

exiging 10% ATL.

Page 85
U-10960



Inits exceptions, the Saff notesthat the ALJ did not specificaly rule on two issues regarding load
baancing. Thefird of theseissuesinvolvesthe monthly cash-out provis on and the gppropriate chargesto be
used to cash out positiveand negetive imbdances The secondissue invaves the Saff’ s recommendationto
acoount for MGU' s purchase and sde of imba ance gasvolumesin the utility’ s future GCR reconciliaions
Neverthd ess, the Saf asserts that “afair reeding” of pages 72 through 78 of the PFD indicatesthat the ALJ
recommended adopting the Staff’ sload ba ancing program “in its entirety, including the monthly imbaance
charge structure and treetment of the gas as a source and disposition of gasin the GCR reconciliation.”

Staff’ sexceptions p. 10. 1t therefore contendsthat the Commission should expressly adopt the Staff' s
proposal asawhole, including its suggested trestment of these two issues

The Commission condudes that it should adopt the ALJ s recommendati ons regarding |oad balancing
and rg ect the utility’ s vari ous proposals concerning thisissue. Thiscondusonisdtributableinlarge
meaaure to shortcomingsin MGU' s evi denti ary presentation.

First, MGU failed to show that daily balancingis necessary at thistime. Even Mr. Richard, MGU's
primary witness on thisisaue, was unableto dte asingleingance inwhich imbdancesonthepart of its
trangportati on cusomers either crested operationd problemsfor the utility or led to theimpogtion of
pendtiesby MGU' sinterdate pipdine suppliers. 5Tr. 530.

Second MGU did nat present aworkall e and understandabl e praposa for the implementation of daily
bdancing. Criticd terms and conditions of theutility' s proposd lack definition.  Thus, it isimpossibeto
determine such things as (1) how MGU will account for the fact thet the utility and its pipeline supplierseech
have adfferent “gasday,” (2) which of severd daily gasnominationswill be used in determining whether a
cugomer isout of belance, and (3) what limits should be placed on the ahility of the utility andits cusomers
to subvert the system by moving imbel ances between the utility and the pipelinesto try to get the best cost

each month. 12 Tr. 1814-1819.

Page 86
U-10960



Third, no evidence was presented in suppart of MGU' s claimthat its daily ba ancing proposd would
advance god s s forth in the Michigan Jobs Commission’ s December 20, 1995 report to the Governor, like
increasing competition and customer choice Instead, testimony offered on thisissueindicates thet MGU's
proposa would place “sgnificant additiond adminigtrative burdens’ on its trangportation customers,
“subgtantialy increase [thar] cost of daing business” and* significantly impair the bendits’ currently
availade through the use of trangoortation service. 14 Tr. 2298-2300. By making trangportation service less
atractiveto itscusomers MGU sdaily ba ancing plan would likely reduce (rather than increase) competition
and customer choice,

Thus, dthough the concept of daily balancing isintriguing, the evidentiary shortcomings noted above
requireitsrgectioninthiscase.

Same of the same reasons support rejecting the Attorney Generd’ s proposd to offer unlimited dally
balancing on“mogt” days, whileimposing adaily scheduling charge only when acustomer registers an
unscheduled imbalance on the same day that MGU is subject to reduced interdate pipeline tolerances.
Specificdly, numerous terms and conditi ons must be proposed, eva uated in detail, and adopted before such a
program can be safely implemented. However, aswith the utility’ s proposd, no such specificity was
provided in conjunction with the Attorney Generd’ splan. Furthermore, whether they are an absdute
necessity (as under MGU' s proposal) or primarily serveas aninformational tod (asinthe Attorney Gengd’s
plan), the conti nuous submissi on of daily nominations can reguire ad gnifi cant i nvestment of resourceson
behdf of transportation customers. For example, it isestimated that it could cost Ford Motor Conmpany as
much as $100,000 per year to compute and submit nominationson adaily bads. 14 Tr. 2300. Therefore, the
dally baanc ng proposd s submitted by MGU and the Attorney Generd should both be rg ected.

The Commission further agreeswith the ALJthat it should rgect MGU' s extreme condition overrun

charge proposd. Notwithganding MGU' s claimtha thispraposa gands done, testimony received inthis

Page 87
U-10960



caxindicaesthat “as apracticd matter, MGU's propased extreme condition [overrun charge] cannot be
enforced unlessMGU hasadally baand ng requirement.” 12 Tr. 1826. Thus, becauseit is dependent upon
approval of adaily balancing program, and because this arder rgjectsal such proposed programs, MGU's
extreme condition overrun chargeislikewise rejected.

Neverthdess, the parties should investigate whether a program can be devel oped that, despite the absence
of adaily ba ancing requirement, would dlow MGU to better dedl with extreme condition Stuations
announced by its pipeline suppliers. The potentia benefit of such aprogram is shown by the fact that, when
faced with unusudly cold westher during early February 1996, imbalance regtrictions announced by ANRand
imposed upon MGU raised the cost of meking a scheduling mistakefrom $10 per Dth to $182 per Dth. 12Tr.
1825. Effortsshould therefore bemade to eseblish afar, unambiguous and essily imposed extreme
condition overrun charge. The Commission thus adopts the ALJ s recommendation to order MGU to filean
gpplication within 90 daysof the date of thisorder seeking goprovd of an gopropriady structured extreme
condition overrun charge. In addition to propos ng acharge that can function independent of daily bd ancing,
that gpplication should satisfy the three ariteria outlined by Mr. Bokramand mentioned earlier in thisorder.

In addition, the gpplication should be evaluated in conjunction with areview of MGU' sgas curtallment rule,
as suggested by the Staff and addressad later in thisorder.

The Commisson goeson to find that ABATE' sarguments in oppaosition to reducing MGU sATL to 5%
arenct wdl taken. Itistruethat adopting the ALJ srecommendati on on thisissue leaves trangportation
customerswith alower ATL than isavailable from either Mich Con or Consumers. Neverthdess, any dleged
detriment arigng from thisdifferenceis offset in Sgnificant part by thefact that both Mich Con and
Consumers can impose strict monthly withdrawval and injection limits ontheir trangportation customers. In
contradt, thetariffs requested in this case and gpproved by thisorder provide no comparableredtrictionsonthe

use of MGU' s sysem. The Commission further findsthet it is gppropriate to reduce thelevel of ATL sarvice

Page 88
U-10960



provided on MGU ssystem in favor of alocating fewer fixed coststo the utility’ s trangportation program, as
was donein devel oping the cost dlocation approvedin thisorder. Making thischangeallows each of MGU's
trangportati on cusomers to determine whether it needs additiond storage service beyond that provided by the
5% ATL, rather than mandating that each customer pay for the higher volume of availadble sorage. The
Commission therefore finds that the ATL provided on MGU' s system should be reduced to 5% of each
cugomea’s ACQ.

The Commission further concludesthat it should adopt MGU’ s proposed monthly cash-out program, as
amended by the Staff. None of the parties expressed gppositionto thet type of program, assuming that it
would apply sdlely tothose vdumesin excess of acudomer’sSATL. Moreover, dthough MGU and the Saff
initia ly proposed different mechanismsfor pricing month-end credits and charges, MGU subsequently agreed
to usethe Staff’ s price sructure. Fndly, the Commission finds that the Staff’ s proposal to account for
MGU'’s purchase and sde of imbaancegasvolumesin the utility’ s GCR reconciliaions should be adopted.
Although the ALJ dd nat offer arecommendation on this particular issue, the method suggested by the Staff
appropriaey recognizes that transportation customers’ useof system supply gas and storagelikdy dfeds
overdl GCR revenues and expenses. Moreover, none of the parties cited a problemwith, or offered an

dterndiveto, the Saff’s proposd.

4. ATL Bdance Trading and Imbdance Paper Podling

The Saff proposed implementing two provisonsthat can best be described as adjunctsto MGU' s load
badancing program Thefirg, referred to as ATL bdance trading, would dlow transportation customersto
trade, on aprospective basisonly, any bd anceshd din thair ATL accounts after dl monthly cashrouts have
occurred. Staff withess Collins stated thet this service could be provided at little or no cost, would prove

va uableto many of MGU' strangportation cusomers, and could help mekeits padkage of services more

Page 89
U-10960



atractive than those offered by the utility’ s competitive dternatives. 13 Tr. 2004. The second provision,
referred to asimbdance paper poding, would dlow customersto net their imbd ances during the month (in
hapes of avoidng month-end imbadancesin excessof their respective ATLS) solong as catain requiraments
weremet. Spedificaly, the cusomerswould be required to (1) enter into awritten pooling agreement
specifying all partiesinvolved, (2) provide written noticeto MGU a |east one month prior to the due date for
nominationsfor the month of effective sarvice, and (3) recelve gas a acommon ddivery point. Exhibit S-80,
Schedule F-8-3, p. 13. Aswithits ATL baancetrading proposd, the Staff suggested providing imbaance
paper poding free of charge.

Despite describing these two proposds, the PFD included no specific recommendation regarding whether
they shoul d be gpproved.

Natwithstanding this abbsence of a gpecific recommendetion, the Saff continues to request that these
provisionsbeinduded in MGU' stariffs MGU opposesthisrequest. Theutility pointsout that athough the
Saff has suggested from the beginning that these programs should be offered for free, Mr. Callins
subsequently conceded that MGU would have to assign a person to handle these inter-company trandfersand
to confirm that al involved parties consented to the transaction. MGU damsthat this admission shows that
the Staff *“ had not completely thought out the details or the costs of these proposds.” MGU' srepliesto
exceptions, p. 12. Theutility therefore arguesthat “ given the gaps in the Saff’s proposd's,” the Commission
should rgject thesetwo provisions. Theuutility goes on to assert that, a aminimum, acharge of $25 per
trandfer should be established as was done for Consumers as part of the Commisson’s March 11, 1996 order
in Case No. U-10755.

The Commisson findsthet the Staff’ s proposed ATL baance trading and imbaance paper pooling
provigons shoud be gpproved. Therecord ind cates thet athough their implementation and operation will

cod the utility relatively little, these programs could provide Sgnificant benefitsto MGU' strangportation

Page 90
U-10960



customers. Nevertheess, the Commission agrees with the utility that some charge should be impased to
defray the cost of oversed ng these inter-customer trandfers. Dueto the absence of any cogt data concerning
these services and inlight of the Commission’ sdecision in Case No. U-10755, the Conmission finds that a
charge of $25 per transaction should be assessed against each trandferor of gas under the ATL baancetrading
program. Likewise, the Commission findsthat afee of $25 per month shoud be imposed on each imbaance
paper pool, with thefee hilled to the merketer, broker, or aggregaor that is desgnated asthe pool’s

representative.

5. Curtallment

ABATE and the Staff expressad concern regarding MGU' s exi sting procedures for curtailing or diverting
gasddiveriesintimesof gasshortage. Specificdly, they asserted that these procedures (which predate the
moverment of MGU'slargest customersfrom sales to trangportation service) rai se questions concerning the
potential confiscation by the utility of gas owned by its transportation customers. However, ABATE noted
that MGU’ switnesseswere not prepared to discuss curtail ment issuesinthiscase. ABATE sinitid brief, p.
35. ABATE and the Staff therefore asserted that, congstent with its February 24, 1995 order in Cases Nos.
U-10149 and U-10150, aswell asits March 11, 199 order in CaseNo. U-10755, the Commission should
order MGU to initiate a sparate procesding to address dl issues concerning the curtall ment and diverson of
gas recapts and deliveries on behdf of salesand trangportation cusomersdike.

The ALJagreed with ABATE and the Saff. He therefore recommended that the Commisson arder
MGU to file, within 90 days, an application for gpprovd of dl tariff language necessary to establish an
updated service aurtalment and gas dversion program. No exoeptions have been filed concerning this

recommendetion, and the Commission findsthat it should be adopted. The Cammission further findsthet, as

Page 91
U-10960



noted earlier in thisorder, this application shoul d be ind uded with MGU' s previoud y discussed filing

concerning the creation of an gppropriately structured extreme condition overrun charge.

6. Unauthorized Use Charge

Asdludedto erlier inthisorder, whenever the vdume of gas drawvn by atranspartation cusomer
exceeds the amount trangported for or maintained in Sorage by that custoner, it hasingppropriately used
MGU' s planned system supply purchases. To discourage these unauthorized gas takes, the utility has been
given authority to impose an unauthorized use charge of $10 per Mcf. Thischargeis assessad inaddition to
MGU' sGCRrate.

In the present case, ABATE proposed reduding the unauthorized use chargeto $6 per Mcf. The Saff
opposed that proposd. Because ddivered gas pri cesin Michigan went as high as $40 per Dth during the
unusudly cad westher experienced in early February 1996, Mr. Bokram stated that an unauthorized use
charge of $6 would be an insufficient pendty to deter cardessness on the part of MGU’ strangportation
customers. 12 Tr. 1807. The Saff further assarted that it would meke little sense to revise this charge until
the Commission has established an updated gas curtai lment and di version program for MGU.*°

The ALJagreed with the Staff and recommended re ecting ABATE s proposd to reducethe
unauthorized use charge. He further suggested that the Commission cons der the proper leve of thischarge
inthe context of MGU'’ s subsequent case regarding areation of an updated curtal Iment and divers on program.

None of the parties except to these recommendati ons, and the Commission findsthat they should be

adopted. MGU isthereforeordered to retan itsunauthorized use charge of $10 per Mcf. Thetility is

1t should be noted that becausethe monthly cash-out programwill cover dl ather situations, this
charge will apply solely to unauthorized usethat occurs during aperiod of curtalment.

Page 92
U-10960



further ordered to ind udein its upcoming filing regarding the curtailment and divers on of gasadiscuss on of

whet unauthorized use charge will be most appropriate in the future.

Gengrd Tariff Issues

In addtion to the sdes and trangpartation rate design i ssues discussed in the preceding two sections,

severd generd taiff proposdswere presarted inthis case.

1. Chaceof Retes
MGU expressed concern that if customers were free to choose betwean itssmdl and large generd
service sllesclasses aswould be alowed under therate structure proposed by the Staff and adopted earlier in
thisorder, they might smitch back and forth during the course of theyear to get themost economical rate
based on each month' s projected usage. Likewise, the Saff noted that dthough the Commission should end
the exigting requirement that customers remain on trangportation rates for five years after they first switch
fromsalessarvice, this coud produce asimilar prablemregarding the perpetud movement of cusomers
between sdes and trangportation retes.
Toavoid bath of these problems, the Staff recommended implementing a choice of ratesrule smilar to
the one designated as Rule B5 in Consumers’ existing tariffs. Thet rue states, in pertinent part:
After the cusomer has sdl ected the rate under which the customer dectsto teke
service, the customer shall not be permitted to change fromtha rateto ancther rate
until & least 12 months have elapsed.
Consumers’ choice of rates rule goes onto satetha the utility may waive the oneyear requiremen at its
discretion.
The ALJfound that the Staff’ s suggestion should be adopted. According to him, implementing achoice

of raesrulelikethiswould dl ow cusomersto reasonably exercise their choi ce while preventi ng them from

“frequent switching between rate schedules to avoid paying ther full share of cods.” PFD, p. 66. None of

Page 93
U-10960



the parties except to that recommendation, and the Commission finds that the propased ruleis necessary to

the efficient operation of MGU' s system and should be adopted.

2. Miscdlaneous Rue and Taiff Languaoe Changes

Eleven other changes were proposed concarning MGU' srules and tariffs  Although somewere
contested by the parties prior to issuance of the PFD, none of themarenow indispute Specificadly, the ALJ
offered thefollowing recommendations. (1) Rule D3.7b should be revised to require the acceptance by both
MGU and the customer, rather than jus MGU, of any agency agreement between the utility and a
transpartation customer. (2) Inlight of the dimination of MGU' sinterruptible sarvice rate, dl referencesin
category 4 of Rule B4.2 to interruptibl e sd es should be ddeted. (3) Because Rule 21 has been superseded by
RueB4.2, dl mention of the dd rulein paragrgph D of Rule D3.6 shoud berevised toreflect that change.
(4) MGU stariffs should be amended to reflect the fact that Rates T-1 and T-2 are being replaced by Rates
TR-1, TR-2, and TR-3. (5) Sheat B-50.00 shoul d be revised to i ndude | anguage changes suggested by the
Staff concerning customer deposits. (6) The utility should includein its rete book atariff sheet, designated as
Sheet A-24 and entitled Supplementa Utility Service Charges, ligting specific charges for utility service that
only MGU can provideto its customers and that are not induded in the utility’ sregular tariffs. (7) The non-
aufficient fund check charge should be increased from $10 to $15, as recommended by the utility. (8) The
reconnection charge s&t forth in Rule B6.4 for acusomer whose sarvi ce was disconti nued due to nonpayment
should beincreased from $15 to $20, and the rule should be revised to spedificdly indicate that it does not
apply where di sconnections occurred due to theft or meter tampering.® (9) RuleB6.2 shauld berevised to

better describe the S tuationsin which acustomer can be disconnected without notice, and to better gpecify the

¥ Asnated on Exhibit S-80, Schedule F-8-1, reconnections fallowing theft or meter tampering are
covered by Rule B6.2 and result in areconnection charge of $45.

Page 94
U-10960



potentid cogts and pendtiesthat acustomer may incur for theft or meter tampering. (10) Rule B6.5 should be
amended to describein moredetail the treatment of customer deposits. (11) Rule B6.7 should be expanded to
provide more detal regarding the payment of bills, as suggested by MGU.

No exceptions have been submitted with regard to these 11 recommendations. The Commission finds

that they are reasonable and should be adopted.

The Commission HNDS thet:

a Jurigdictionispursuant to 1909 PA 300, asamended, MCL 462.2 & seq.; MSA 22.21 et seq;.; 1919
PA 419, asamended, MCL 46051 & seq.; MSA 22.1 et se}; 1939 PA 3, asamended, MCL 460.1 et 53,
MSA 22.13(1) et seq1; 1969 PA 306, as amended, MCL 24.201 et ssq.; MSA 3560(101) et seqp; and the
Commisson'sRulesof Practice and Procedure, as amended, 1992 AACS, R 460.17101 et seq.

b. MGU' saduged net operaingincomeis $10,110,000, resulting in arevenue defidency is
$1,704,000.

c. MGU srules, regulations, and rate schedules shoud berevised asindcatedin thisorder.

d. Within 30 days of the date of this order, MGU should notify dl sdes customers (other than those
taking sarvice onitsresidentid and RMPD rate schedules) of the 10,000 Mcf economic break-even point
between itslarge and smd| generd sarvice rate schedules, advise each of these customers asto which generd
senvice rate dasswill beleagt expensivefor it based on the customer’ shigorica usage, and beginbilling it
under theterms of tha rate schedule unlessdirected by the customer, inwriting and within 45 days of this
order, to assgn it to adfferent rate class.

e Alsowithin 30 days of the dete of thisorder, MGU should natify itstrangportation cusomers of the
economic bresk-even points at 50,000 and 225,000 Mcf between RatesTR-1, TR-2, and TR-3. MGU shauld

further advi s2 each customer asto which of these three trangportation rate d asses will betheleast expensve

Page 95
U-10960



for it based on the customer’ s historica usage, and begin billing it under the terms of that rate schedule unless
directed by the customer, in writing and within 45 days of this order, to assign it to adifferent rate class.

f.  MGU should begin allowing ATL bdance trading, on a progpective bas s only and for afee of $25
per transaction, within 60 days ater issuance of thisorder.

g. Within 60 daysof the dete of thisorder, MGU should implement the imbalance paper pooling
programapproved inthis order.

h.  Within 90 days of the dete of this order, MGU should filean gpplication for gpprova of all tariff
language necessary to establish aservice curtailment and gas diverson program and to establish an

appropriately structured extreme condition overrun charge.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

A. Michigan Gas Utilitiesisauthorized to incresseitsrates and charges for gas sarvice by $1,704,000
annudly for sarvicerendered on and dter theday after issuance of thisarder.

B. Michigan Gas Utilitiesshdl, within 30 days of issuance of thisorder, submit areport verifyingits
creation of an externd fundfor itsliability under Statement of Financid Accounting Sandards 106, which
shdl ind ude amounts collected beginning in 1994 to offset itslowered tax liability, together with interest on
those funds a the authorized rate of return on common equity.

C. Michigan Gas Utilities rules, regulaions, and rate schedules shdl berevised as provided for inthis
order to be congstent with those atteched as Exhibit A to theorigind order contained inthe Commission's
files.

D. Michigan Gas Utilities shdl file, within 30 days of issuanceof thisorder, dl tariff sheets necessary

and gppropriate to comply with this order.

Page 96
U-10960



E. Within 30 days of the date of this order, Michigan Gas Utilities shdl (1) notify itssdescusomers
(other than those taking service on itsresidentid and res dentid multiple family dwelling rate schedul es) and
its transportation customers of the economic bresk-even points established by this arder, (2) advisethese
customers asto which rate dasswill be least expensive for them based on their histori ca gas usage, and (3)
begin billing those customers on their repedtive rate schedules unless specificaly advised by the customers,
within45 days of thisorder, to assgn themto adifferent rate class.

F. Michigan Gas Utilities shdl, within 60 days of the date of thisorder, begin dlowing trangportation
customersto tredethar authorized tderance level balancesand implement its paper poding program, dl in
acoordance with the parameters established by this order.

G. Within 90 days of the dete of this order, Michigan Gas Utilities shdl file an gpplication for approva
of dl tariff language necessary to estaldish a service curtallment and gas dversion program and to establish

an appropriately structured extreme condition overrun charge.

The Commission reservesjurisd ction and may issue further ardersas necessary.

Any party desiring to goped this order must do S0 in the gppropriate court within 30 days after issuance
and notice of thisorder, pursuant to MCL 462.26; MSA 22.45.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS ON

(SEAL) John G. Strand
Chairman
John C. Shea
By itsaction of March 27, 1997. Commissoner
Dorothy Wideman David A. Svanda
Executive Secretary Commissioner

Page 97
U-10960



svefar them based on ther higorical gas usage, and (3) begin hilling those customers on their respective rae
schedul es unless pecifi cdly advised by the customers, within 45 days of thisorder, to assignthemto a
different rate dass.

F. Michigan Gas Utilities shdl, within 60 days of the date of this order, begin dlowing trangportation
customersto tradethar authorized tderance level balancesand implement its paper podling program, dl in
acoordance with the parameters established by thisorder.

G. Within 90 days of the dete of this order, Michigan Gas Utilities shdl file an gpplication for approva
of dl tariff language necessary to estaldlish a service curtailment and gas diverson program and to establish

an appropriatdy sructured extreme condition overrun charge.

The Commission reservesjurisd ction and may issue further ordersas necessary.

Any party desiring to appedl this order must do so in the gppropriate court within 30 days after issuance
and notice of thisorder, pursuant to MCL 462.26; MSA 22.45.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS ON

Chairman
By itsaction of
March 27, 1997. Commissioner
Executive Secretary Commissoner

Page 98
U-10960



In themetter of the goplication of
MICHIGAN GAS UTILITIES for
authority toincresseitsratesfor
natural gas service and for other relief.

Cas=No. U-10960

Sugoested Minute:

“Adopt and issue order dated March 27, 1997 authorizing MGU to increeseitsrates by
$1,704,000 per year and to reviseits rules and regulations regarding the provison of gas
sarvice, asset fothinthe order.”



